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PREFACE

1. This Parts Catalog develops Model 3HM35, BHM35C & AHM 3 S5F engines.

9. This Parts Catalog Covers all parts of engines wassproduced since May,1884.

8. Specification and Model Code.

Nodel Specification Cocling Systenm Hodél Code
3HM35 Marine main engine " 128671 (N,G)
Sea water cooling
3HM35C For sail drive 128671 E
SHM35F Marine sain engine | Fresh vater cooling 128691 (N,G)

4 . Parts of Sail Drive are not listed in this Psrts Catalog. For these Parts,
please refer to the separate-volume “SD20/5D30 Sail Drive Parts Catalog”

{Pub.No,000YEOF1291)

.5 . Engine Painting Colore+-++-Urethane Metallic Echol Silver

Replacement parts painted in Metallic Echol Silver are supplied.
' - Description

Parts No.

§77620-10070
-877620-40070
977620-30071

1 2 (can)
4 ¢ {can)

Spray,one
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS
Fig.1. CYLINDER BLOCK

, v E7auy
Fig. CYLINDER BLOCK

18 1¢

0CR10-M14407 Fig.1

(A)=3HM35 )=
(B)=3HM35C (E)=
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (©) O (E) F
1 1 728671-01560 BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1 1
3 2 124060-01050 PLUG, PT1/8 7 7
4 2 105311-01090 PLUG, 30 5 5
5 2 22351-060012 PIN, SPRING 6.0X12 2 2
6 2 121575-01200 BOLT, HEAD 6 6
7 2 121450-01210 BOLT, HEAD 2 2
8 2 121450-01220 NUT, CYLINDER HEAD 8 8
9 2  24311-000100 O-RING, 1AP10.0 2 2
10 2 124085-01900 GUIDE 1 1
11 2 124500-01950 BOLT 1 1
12 2 27243-300000 PLUG, 30 1 1
13 2 121550-35100 NUT, CAP PF1/4 1 1
14 2 121550-35111 GASKET, 18 1 1
15 2 *REF 5=2 PARALLEL PIN 8X16 2 2
16 2 *REF. 6=15 MAIN BEARING 1 1
17 2 *REF 16=1 PLUG NPTF1 2 2
18 2 *REF 16=2 GASKET, ZINC 2 2
19 2 *REF 16=5 ZINC, ANTI-CORROSIVE 2 2
20 1  129350-01230 BOLT, HEAD 3 3
21 1 120130-49350 COCK, 1/4 1 1
22 1 128671-01330 GASKET, HEAD 1 1
23 1 128670-01450 JOINT 1 1
24 1 124070-13300 ELBOW, PT3/8 1 1
25 1 124240-01871 COVER 1 1
26 1 124240-01882 GASKET 1 1
27 1  23414-080000 GASKET, 8X1.0 4 4
28 1 26106-080142 BOLT, M8X 14 PLATED 4 4
29 1  124460-77680 RETAINER 1 1
30 1 23061-070200 PIPE, 7X 200 1 1

YRS

N:Old s New, Q:0ld 45 New, ROld

izt

=

New, 5:01d —‘%New, WiAdd, Z:Discontinued, Filmerchangeable by set, Ki'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407  Fig.2

H A)=3HM35 D)=
Fig.2. CYLINDER BLOCK EsgstMssc EE;:
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
) t‘,— 7-[:! w4 No. Lev. Parts No. Description ® @ (C)Q I{D) ©® © |
Fig. CYLINDER BLOCK 1 1 728671-01560  BLOCK ASSY, CYLINDER 1
3 2 124060-01050 PLUG, PTL/8 7
4 2 10531101090  PLUG, 30 5
5 2  22351-060012  PIN, SPRING 6.0X12 2
6 2  121575-01200  BOLT, HEAD 6
7 2 121450-01210  BOLT, HEAD 2
8 2 121450-01220  NUT, CYLINDER HEAD 8
9 2 24311-000100  O-RING, 1AP10.0 2
10 2 124085-01900 GUIDE 1
1 2 171051-01921  PLUG, NPTF1 2
12 2 124500-01950 BOLT 1
13 2 27243-300000 PLUG, 30 1
14 2 121550-35100  NUT, CAP PFL/4 1
15 2 121550-35111  GASKET, 18 1
16 2 *REF. 5=2 PARALLEL PIN 8X16 2
17 2 *REF. 6=15 MAINBEARING 1
18 1 129350-01230  BOLT, HEAD 3
19 1 120130-49350 COCK, 1/4 1
20 1 12424001871 COVER 1
21 1 124240-01882  GASKET 1
22 1 23414-080000  GASKET, 8X1.0 4
23 1 26106-080142  BOLT, M8X 14 PLATED 4
24 1 12867101330  GASKET, HEAD 1
25 1 124160-49480  JOINT, PIPE 1
26 1 124460-77680  RETAINER 1
1 1

N
~

23061-070200 PIPE, 7X 200

Remarks

A)CYLINDER BLOCK ASSY OF MODEL 3HM35F
IS SUPPLIED AS MODEL 3HM35.

ALTHOUGH COMPONENT PARTS ARE PARTLY

DIFFERET, BUT INTERCHANGEABLE. N:OIdL—'P'_»:New. O:OIdﬂ%New. R:Oldﬂ% Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.




0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS

0CR10-M14407 Fig.3

H A)=3HM35 D)=
Fig.3. GEARS HOUSING EB§:3HM35C EE;:
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
- No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
FAr—2X W B © ® ® ®
Fig. GEARS HOUSING 1 1 728370-01610  CASE ASSY, GEAR 1 1 1
3 2 121450-01560  STUD, M8X22 4 4 4
4 2 26366-080002  NUT, M8 4 4 4
5 2 22351040010  PIN, SPRING 4.0X10 2 2 2
6 2 124060-01050  PLUG, PT1/8 1 1 1
7 1 121575-01510  GASKET, GEAR CASE 1 1 1
8 1  121450-01801  SEAL, TC25408 1 1 1
9 1 171016-01550 COVER 1 1 1
10 1 128695-01840  GASKET 1 1 1
11 1 121000-01850 COVER, BLOCK 1 1 1
12 1 121575-01860  GASKET 1 1 1
13 1 121450-01951  SHIM SET, ADJUSTING 1 1 1
14 1 24101-063054  BEARING, BALL 6305 1 1 1
15 1 26106-060122  BOLT, M6X 12 PLATED 1 1 1
16 1 26106-060142  BOLT, M6X 14 PLATED 2 2 2
17 1 26106-060122  BOLT, M6X 12 PLATED 2 2 2
18 1 26106-080302  BOLT, M8X 30 PLATED 2 2 2
19 1 26106-080852  BOLT, M8X 85 PLATED 5 5 5
20 1 26106-080902  BOLT, M8X 90 PLATED 1 1 1
21 1 26116-081152  BOLT, M8X115 PLATED 2 2 2
22 1 26116-081152  BOLT, M8X115 PLATED 2 2 2

HEFER TO FIG.32

YRS

izt

N:Old === New. O:OIdﬂ%New. RiOld 225 Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS
Fig.4. LUB. OIL SUMP

4 Wi
Fig. LUB. OlIL SUMP

U

0CR10-M14407 Fig.4

(A)=3HM35 (D)=
(B)=3HM35C ()=
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B € O E ¢
1 1 721575-01540 SUMP ASSY, OIL 1 1 1
3 2 23414-130000 GASKET, 13X1.0 1 1 1
4 2 23893-020002 PLUG, G1/4 1 1 1
5 1 121575-01750 GASKET, OIL SUMP 1 1 1
6 1 26106-060222 BOLT, M6X 22 PLATED 23 23 23
N:OIdL—'P'_»:New. O:OIdﬂ%New. R:Oldﬂ% New, S:Old—‘%New, Wihdd, Z:Discontinued, Filnterchangeable by set. K:Q'ty Change

Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS
Fig.5. FLYWHEEL HOUSING

TSLKA—=WINIT T
Fig. 5 FLYWHEEL HOUSING

0CR10-M14407 Fig.5

(A)=3HM35 )=
(B)=3HM35C (E)=
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty I R
A B (©) O (E) F
1 1 128670-01600 HOUSING, FLYWHEEL 1
2 1 22312-080160 PIN, PARALLEL M8X16 2 2 2
3 1 26106-100252 BOLT, M10X 25 PLATED 8 8 8
4 1 23887-180002 PLUG, 18 1 1 1
5 1 121574-01630 GASKET 1 1 1
6 1 121574-01600 FLANGE, MOUNTING 1 1

REFER T0 FIG.8 1

FIRYELEL-TE -
OPTIONAL PARTS

N:Old =25

New, Q:0ld !% New. R:Old 2 New, 5:0ld —‘%New, Wihdd, Z:Discontinued, Filnterchangeable by set. K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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OCR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.6

Fig.6. MAIN BEARING HOUSING oy=armas ©r
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
X No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty I R
, 6 ARILEKED A _® (© O B ¢
Fig. MAIN BEARING HOUSING 1 1 72155002500  HOUSING ASSY, METAL 11 1
: 3 2 121550-02110 BEARING, MAIN 1 1 1
18 4 2 121551-02220 SEAL, OIL 1 1 1
5 1 721550-02610 HOUSING ASSY, METAL 1 1 1
7 2 121250-02070 BOLT 2 2 2
8 2 721550-02800 BEARING, MAIN 1 1 1
10 1 721550-02620 HOUSING ASSY, METAL 1 1 1
12 2 121250-02070 BOLT 2 2 2
13 2 721550-02810 BEARING, MAIN 1 1 1
15 1 121520-02100 BEARING, MAIN 1 1 1
16 1 121550-02300 BOLT 2 2 2
17 1  24341-001350 O-RING, 1AS135.0 1 1 1
18 1 26013-080202 BOLT, M8X 20 6 6 6
19 1 121550-02320 BEARING, 0.25 US 1 1 1
20 1 121550-02330 BEARING, 0.25 US 1 1 1
22 1  121550-02350 BEARING, 0.25 US 1 1 1
24 1 121520-02310 BEARING, 0.25 US 1 1 1

16

YRS izt

N:Old === New. O:OIdﬂ%New. RiOld 225 Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407  Fig.7

Fig.7. CAMSHAFT BEARING B arivasc .
(C)=3HM35F (F)=

No. Lewv. Parts No. Description

> OE) (c>Q It%o) EIG)
jJ A / *' 7 ’.\ '7 b— 1 24101-062054 1 1 1

BEARING, BALL 6205

[

Fig. CAMSHAFT BEARING 21 deseromoio:  ScREW eI Do

YRS izt

N:Old === New. O:OIdﬂ%New. RiOld 225 Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS
Fig.8. DECOMPRESSION

. Fav7
Fig. DECOMPRESSION

0CR10-M14407 Fig.8

(A)=3HM35 )=
(B)=3HM35C (E)=
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (©) O (E) F
1 2 121450-03610 SHAFT, DECOMPRESSION 3 3 3
2 2 121462-03740 LEVER, DECOMPRESSION 3 3 3
3 2 121550-03760 CONNECTOR 1 1 1
4 2 121575-03770 COLLAR 3 3 3
5 2 160110-66011 SPRING, REGULATOR 1 1 1
6 2  22117-050000 WASHER, 5 3 3 3
7 2 22287-080000 WASHER, 8 3 3 3
8 2 22312-030220 PIN, PARALLEL M3X22 2 2 2
9 2  24311-000070 O-RING, 1AP7.0 3 3 3
10 2  26366-060002 NUT, M6 3 3 3
11 2  26557-050122 SCREW, M5X12 3 3 3
12 2  26756-050002 NUT, LOCK M5 3 3 3

YRS

N:Old s New, Q:0ld 45 New, ROld

izt

=

New, 5:01d —‘%New, WiAdd, Z:Discontinued, Filmerchangeable by set, Ki'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407  Fig.9

; (A)=3HM35 )=
Fig.9. BREATHER e-sss o
(C)=3HM35F (F)=

No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |

-j‘ i J ....-5-‘ (A (B (€ (® (E) (F
F. 128670-03010 BODY, BREATHER
Ig. BREATHER

128670-03030 PLATE, BAFFLE
128670-03040  WOOL, STEEL

121450-03071 GASKET
124000-03200 PIPE , BREATHER
26013-080142 BOLT, M8X 14

~Njo o slw N e
L = N = [N
NN R Rk R e
NN R Rk R e
N R N N

23080-013000 CLAMP, 13

YRS izt

N:Old === New. O:OIdﬂ%New. RiOld 225 Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



OCR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.10

Fig.10. LABELS o
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
. No. Lew. Parts No. Description Qty I
l o P A% A ® € O E ©
. 1 1 177088-02430 LABEL 1 1
Flg. LABELS 2 1 127611-07350 LABEL 1
3 1 126630-07370 LABEL 1
4 1 123682-07850 LABEL, CAUTION 1
5 1 124220-09340 LABEL 3 3
6 1  120445-44620 LABEL, CAUTION 1
7 1 42222-003550 LABEL 1 1
[CAUTION]
Voo
3
L

F T S

Tanaat LS L £ WGHE GO

[4_ . ZE;EEE:

I

Ry R 3 84
ZINC

Gl T O DA ST

YRS izt

N:Old === New. O:OIdﬂ%New. RiOld 225 Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.11

Fig.11. ENGINE LIFTER (ravasc o
(C)=3HM35F (F)=

~
=
—
Nd

[

1 121575-07230 LIFTER
1 121575-07240 LIFTER
3 1 26776-120002 NUT, LOCK M12

1 ] ‘y U 7&7)*7 No. Lev. Parts No. Description (C)QIQED) ©® © I R
Fig. ENGINE LIFTER

N
PR Re>
NG

YRS

N:Old === New. O:OIdﬂ%New. R:Oldﬂ% Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407  Fig.12

. (A)=3HM35 (D)=
Fig.12. ENGINE LIFTER ghss o
(C)=3HM35F (F)=

No. Lewv. Parts No. Description

Qty
A ® € O E ©
1

[

1 128695-07230 LIFTER
1 124736-07900 LIFTER 1

N

-I 2 VN balv
Fig. ENGINE LIFTER 3 1 26776120002 NUT, LOCK M12 1

YRS

N:Old === New. O:OIdﬂ%New. R:Oldﬂ% Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS
Fig.13. ENGINE BRACKET

Fig. 1 3

XTI T4 T T~k
ENGINE BRACKET

0CR10-M14407 Fig.13

(A)=3HM35 )=
(B)=3HM35C (E)=
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty I R
A B (©) O (E) F
1 1 128670-08100 FOOT, MOUNTING 2 2
2 1 128670-08120 FOOT, MOUNTING 1 1
3 1 128670-08130 FOOT, MOUNTING 1 1
4 1 26013-120302 BOLT, M12X 30 4 4
5 1 26106-100282 BOLT, M10X 28 PLATED 4 4

N:Old =25

New, Q:0ld !% New. R:Old 2 New, 5:0ld —‘%New, Wihdd, Z:Discontinued, Filnterchangeable by set. K:Q'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS
Fig.14. ENGINE BRACKET

_ 14 RJT4297—b
Fig. ENGINE BRACKET

0CR10-M14407 Fig.14

(A)=3HM35 (D)=
(B)=3HM35C ()=
(C)=3HM35F (F=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B € O E ¢

1 1 128670-08150 FOOT, MOUNTING 2

2 1 128670-08160 FOOT, MOUNTING 2

3 1 26013-120302 BOLT, M12X 30 8

N:OIdL—'P'_»:New. O:OIdﬂ%New. R:Oldﬂ% Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change

Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



OCR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.15

Fig.15. FLEXIBLE MOUNT O srmeac o
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
- . - No. Lew. Parts No. Description Qty I
vAVE Dl drVa: i W ® © © ® @
) 1 1 196420-02310  ABSORBER, SHOCK 230 2
Flg. FLEX]BLE MOUNT 2 1 128670-08400 BRACKET 2
3 1 22217-120000  WASHER, SPRING 12 4
4 1 26716-120002  NUT, M12 4
5 1 12477208341  MOUNT, FLEXIBLE 100 4 4

izt

N:OIdL—'P'_»:New. O:OIdﬂ%New. RiOld 225 Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.16

i _ (A)=3HM35 (D)=
Fig.16. ANTI-CORROSIVE ZINC ghss o
(C)=3HM35F (F)=

No. Lewv. Parts No. Description I R

Qty
) © ® B ¢

ANTI-CORROSIVE ZINC 123210-09310 ~ GASKET

122780-09320 PLUG

23414-250000 GASKET, 25X1.0
27210-200300 ZINC, SCREW20X30

s . ® @
_ 1 6 Ry, aZ2PI 12827009300  PLUG, NPTFL 2
Fig. :

_ 1
1

3

A WNE
NRNINDNN
WEFP WwN

REFER T0 FIG.17

YRS

N:Old === New. O:OIdﬂ%New. R:Oldﬂ% Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.17

H A)=3HM35 D)=
Fig.17. CYLINDER HEAD EB;ZSHM%C EE;:
(C)=3HM35F F=
. . - No. Lew. Parts No. Description Qty |
'I 7 VA e i @ ® © O B @
i 1 1 721575-11702  HEAD ASSY, CYLINDER 1 1
Fig. CYLINDER HEAD 3 2 104211-11100  VALVE, INTAKE 3 3
4 2 104211-11110  VALVE, EXHAUST 3 3
5 2 121575-11121  SPRING, VALVE 6 6
41 13 14 40 39 6 2 124060-11800  GUIDE, VALVE 3 3
7 2 124060-11810  GUIDE, VALVE 3 3
8 2 104211-11180  RETAINER, SPRING 6 6
9 2 27310-070001 COTTER, 7 6 6
10 2 124950-11340  SEAL, VALVE STEM 6 6
11 2 104211-11370  CAP, VALVE 6 6
12 2 105225-11350  STUD 3 3
13 2 26776-100002  NUT, LOCK M10 3 3
14 2 22137-100000 WASHER, 10 3 3
15 2 26216-080702  STUD, M8X 70 6 6
16 2 26366-080002  NUT, M8 6 6
17 2 121000-11050  PIN, 4.5X12 11
18 2 23873-030000 PLUG, RO3 2 2
19 2 121575-11670  COVER, HEAD 11
20 2 121450-11680  GASKET 11
21 2 26106-080302  BOLT, M8X 30 PLATED 2 2
22 2 26106-080302  BOLT, M8X 30 PLATED 2 2
23 2 23871-020000 PLUG, R02 11
24 2 *REF. 16=2 GASKET, ZINC 2 2
25 2 *REF. 16=3 PLUG, ZINC 2 2
26 2 *REF. 16=4 GASKET 25 1 1
27 2 *REF.16=5 ZINC, ANTI-CORROSIVE 101
28 2 *REF. 20=10 STUD M 8X57 2 2
29 2 *REF. 20=11 NUT M8 2 2
30 2 *REF. 21=12 STUD M 8X80 2 2
31 2 *REF. 21=13 SPRING WASHER 8 2 2
32 2 *REF.21=14 NUT M8 2 2
33 1 121550-11240  SHAFT ASSY, ROCKER 101
36 1 121450-11260  SUPPORT, ROCKER ARM 101
37 1  121450-11270  SUPPORT, ROCKER ARM 2 2
38 1 121550-11280  SPRING 2 2
39 1 121550-11290  WASHER 6 6
40 1 22242-000140 RING, 14 2 2
41 1 26921-080102  SCREW, M8X10 11
42 1 721450-11650 ARM ASSY, ROCKER 3 3
44 3 124060-11220  BUSH, ROCKER ARM 3 3
46 2 101158-11230  SCREW, VALVE ADJUST 3 3
47 2 26756-080002  NUT, LOCK M8 3 3
48 1 721450-11660  ARM ASSY, ROCKER 3 3
50 3 124060-11220  BUSH, ROCKER ARM 3 3
52 2 101158-11230  SCREW, VALVE ADJUST 3 3
53 2 26756-080002  NUT, LOCK M8 3 3
54 1 121575-11421  CHAMBER 3 3
56 2 103338-11430  PIN 3 3
57 1  128695-11410  CHAMBER 3 3
58 1 121550-11451  GASKET, CHAMBER 6 6

59 1 128275-11490 PROTECTOR 3 3

YRS izt

N:Old === New. O:OIdﬂ%New. RiOld 225 Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
++ CONTINUE ++ Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



OCR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.17

Fig.17. CYLINDER HEAD oy=armas ©r
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
. o e R No. Lew Parts No. Description Qty I R
'I 7 A La AW B © © E ©
H 60 1 128695-11500 COVER 3 3
Flg. CYLINDER HEAD 61 1 101147-11900 RETAINER 3 3
41 i3 14 40 39

YRS
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS

0CR10-M14407 Fig.18

; A)=3HM35 D)=
Fig.18. CYLINDER HEAD (st o
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
1 8 SN Ay R No. Lew. Parts No. Description w ® (C)QII{D) ©® © I
Fig. CYLINDER HEAD 1 1 721575-11702  HEAD ASSY, CYLINDER 1
3 2 104211-11100 VALVE, INTAKE 3
4 2 104211-11110 VALVE, EXHAUST 3
36 13 14 35 34 5 2 121575-11121  SPRING, VALVE 6
6 2 124060-11800 GUIDE, VALVE 3
7 2 124060-11810 GUIDE, VALVE 3
8 2 104211-11180 RETAINER, SPRING 6
9 2  27310-070001 COTTER, 7 6
10 2  124950-11340 SEAL, VALVE STEM 6
11 2 104211-11370 CAP, VALVE 6
12 2 105225-11350 STUD 3
13 2 26776-100002 NUT, LOCK M10 3
14 2 22137-100000 WASHER, 10 3
15 2  26216-080702 STUD, M8X 70 6
16 2  26366-080002 NUT, M8 6
17 2 121000-11050 PIN, 4.5X12 1
18 2 23873-030000 PLUG, RO3 2
19 2 121450-11670 COVER, HEAD 1
20 2 121450-11680 GASKET 1
21 2  26106-080122 BOLT, M8X 12 PLATED 2
22 2 26106-080162 BOLT, M8X 16 PLATED 2
23 2 23871-020000 PLUG, R02 1
24 2 *REF. 20=10 STUD M 8X57 2
25 2 *REF 20=11 NUT M 8 2
26 2 *REF. 35=31 STUD M 8X90 2
27 2 *REF. 35=32 NUT M8 2
28 1 121550-11240 SHAFT ASSY, ROCKER 1
31 1 121450-11260 SUPPORT, ROCKER ARM 1
32 1 121450-11270 SUPPORT, ROCKER ARM 2
REFER T0 FIG 3% 33 1 121550-11280 SPRING 2
34 1 121550-11290 WASHER 6
35 1 22242-000140 RING, 14 2
36 1 26921-080102 SCREW, M8X10 1
37 1 721450-11650 ARM ASSY, ROCKER 3
39 3 124060-11220 BUSH, ROCKER ARM 3
41 2 101158-11230 SCREW, VALVE ADJUST 3
42 2  26756-080002 NUT, LOCK M8 3
43 1  721450-11660 ARM ASSY, ROCKER 3
45 3 124060-11220 BUSH, ROCKER ARM 3
47 2 101158-11230 SCREW, VALVE ADJUST 3
48 2  26756-080002 NUT, LOCK M8 3
49 1 121575-11421 CHAMBER 3
51 2 103338-11430 PIN 3
- 52 1 128695-11410 CHAMBER 3
53 1 121550-11451 GASKET, CHAMBER 6
54 1 128275-11490 PROTECTOR 3
55 1 128695-11500 COVER 3
56 1 101147-11900 RETAINER 3
Remarks
A)CYLINDER HEAD ASSY. OF MODEL 3HM35F
IS SUPPLIED AS MODEL 3HM35F.
ALTHOUGH COMPONENT PARTS ARE PARTLY
DIFFERET, BUT INTERCHANGEABLE. N:OIdL—'P'_»:New. O:OIdﬂ%New. R:Oldﬂ% Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
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OCR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407  Fig.19
. (A)=3HM35 (D)=
Flg.19. BONNET (B)=3HM35C €)=

No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (©) O (E) F

728670-11521 BONNET ASSY, HEAD
121550-11310 GASKET, BONNET
*REF. 8 DECOMPRESSION

(C)=3HM35F (F)=
Rox b
Fie 19 BonneT

124160-01751 COVER, FILLER
124160-11360 KNOB
24311-000120 O-RING, 1AP12.0

®~N o oh W
Pl R RN R
Rl wer(k ke
Rl wer(k ke
Rl wr(k ke

24321-000350 O-RING, 1AG35.0

REFER 70 FIG.8

X2

_— -
L |

YRS izt
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OCR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.20

H A)=3HM35 D)=
Fig.20. SUCTION SILENCER EB;ZSHM%C EE;:
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
ipti 't
_)\_’1 '7 '-‘FI"U"{ L ‘/ﬂ' No. Lev. Parts No. Description ® @ (C)Q )ED) ©® © |
Fig. 20 SUCTION SILENCER 1 1 124770-12500  SILENCER 1 1 1
: . 3 2 12477012530  PLATE 1 1 1
4 2 124770-12540  ELEMENT 1 1 1
5 1 121575-12700  MANIFOLD, AIR INTAKE 1 1 1
6 1 124450-11320  PLUG 101 1
7 1 124770-11770  JOINT, PIPE PT1/8 1 1 1
8 1  121551-12710  GASKET, MANIFOLD 1 1 1
9 1 26016-060142 BOLT M 6X 14 3 3 3
10 1 121250-11550  BOLT 2 2 2
11 1  26366-080002  NUT, M8 2 2 2

YRS izt
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS
Fig.21. EXHAUST MANIFOLD

2 1 NLHFT=Kk=IF
Fig. EXHAUST MANIFOLD

0CR10-M14407 Fig.21

(A)=3HM35 )=
(B)=3HM35C (E)=
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (©) O (E) F
1 1 728670-13500 MANIFOLD ASSY 1 1
1-1 1 728670-13501 MANIFOLD ASSY 1 1 F
(A=E00726)
3 2 128670-13160 COVER, MANIFOLD 1 1
4 2 128670-13180 GASKET 1 1
5 2 26013-080252 BOLT, M8X 25 6 6
6 2 124070-13300 ELBOW, PT3/8 1 1
7 2  121575-49300 JOINT, PIPE 1 1
7-1 2 23871-030000 PLUG, R03 2 2 S
(A=E00726)
8 2 104200-11920 COCK, WATER 1 1
9 1 124223-49750 CLIP, HOSE 13 1 1
10 1  23061-100500 PIPE, 10X 500 1 1
11 1 121550-13520 GASKET 1 1
12 1 26213-080802 STUD, M8X 80 2 2
13 1 22217-080000 WASHER, SPRING 8 2 2
14 1 26706-080002 NUT, M8 2 2
15 1 22217-080000 WASHER, SPRING 8 4 4
16 1 26115-080802 BOLT, M8X 80 4 4

LD

Remarks

A) INTERCHANGEABLE BY SIMULTANEOUS
REPLACEMENT WITH JOINT(121575-
49300),SPACER(128370-13220) &
GASKET(128370-13230).

YRS

izt
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS
Fig.22. MIXING ELBOW

X TTILR
Fig.-22 MIXING ELBOW

3HM35
3HM35C -1

(A
~
1N
¥
—

0CR10-M14407 Fig.22

REFER TO FIG.21 5 X
. -
S -

= -

oLD

3HM35F

v

(A)=3HM35 (D)=
(B)=3HM35C ()=
(C)=3HM35F (F=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B € O E ¢
1 1 128370-13200 GASKET 1 1 1
1-1 1 128370-13230 GASKET 1 1 S
(A=E00726)
2 1 128370-13530 ELBOW 1 1 1
2-1 1  128370-13550 ELBOW 1 1 S
(A=E00726)
3 1  22217-080000 WASHER, SPRING 8 4 4 4
4 1  26115-080202 BOLT, M8X 20 4 4 4
N:OIdL—'P'_»:New. O:OIdﬂ%New. R:Oldﬂ% Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
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OCR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407  Fig.23
. A)=3HM35 D)=
Fig.23. CAMSHAFT B o

Qty I R
A (B (©) () () (F)

721500-14580 CAMSHAFT ASSY
22512-070300 KEY, 7X 30
121575-14090 CAM, FUEL

DL Y7 b7
Fig. 23 CAMSHAFT

129350-14100 GEAR, CAMSHAFT
121000-14110 BOLT, CAMSHAFT
104200-14200 TAPPET

©lo N oo s
L = W = I RS
oo Rk Rk ke
oo Rk Rk ke
oo Rk Rk ke

No. Lewv. Parts No. Description
121550-14400  ROD, PUSH
[y 4
Rt REFER TO FIGYY & FIG 18

o] X3

REFER T0 FIG.Y

YRS izt
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OCR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.24

H A)=3HM35 D)=
Fig.24. CRANKSHAFT & FLYWHEEL Esgstmssc EE;:
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description w ® (C)QII)ED) ©® © I R
i 2 4 AR AN LN ot 1 1 728671-21700  CRANKSHAFT ASSY 11
Fig. CRANKSHAFT&FLYWHEEL 3 2 22312-080160  PIN, PARALLEL M8X16 101
4 2 22512-070180  KEY, 7X 18 11
5 2 20512070180  KEY, 7X 18 11
7 1 129350-21200  GEAR, CRANKSHAFT 11
9 8 1 121450-21540  NUT, CRANKSHAFT GEAR 11
9 1  128670-21590  FLYWHEEL ASSY 1 1
11 XID 12 1 2 105212-21600 GEAR, RING 11
12 1 121574-21500  BOLT, FLYWHEEL 10 45 5 5
13 1 12867021650  V-PULLEY 11
14 1 26776-180002  NUT, LOCK M18 11

YRS izt

N:Old === New. O:OIdﬂ%New. RiOld 225 Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS
Fig.25. CRANKSHAFT & FLYWHEEL

25 DS, Tw 7 pTFIHFA—N
Fig. CRANKSHAFT&FLYWHEEL

—l
11 x10

0CR10-M14407 Fig.25

(A)=3HM35 (D)=
(B)=3HM35C ()=
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty I R
A B € O E ¢
1 1 728671-21700 CRANKSHAFT ASSY 1
3 2 22312-080160 PIN, PARALLEL M8X16 1
4 2  22512-070180 KEY, 7X 18 1
5 2 22512-070180 KEY, 7X 18 1
7 1  129350-21200 GEAR, CRANKSHAFT 1
8 1 121450-21540 NUT, CRANKSHAFT GEAR 1
9 1 128670-21590 FLYWHEEL ASSY 1
11 2 105212-21600 GEAR, RING 1
12 1 121574-21500 BOLT, FLYWHEEL 10 45 5
13 1 128695-21650 V-PULLEY 1
14 1 26776-180002 NUT, LOCK M18 1
N:OIdL—'P'_»:New. O:OIdﬂ%New. R:Oldﬂ% Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.26

) (A)=3HM35 (D)=
Fig.26. PISTON e-sss o
(C)=3HM35F (F)=

No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |

© ® E ©

128671-22090 PISTON ASSY
728671-22500 RING SET, PISTON
104200-22300 PIN, PISTON

Fig. 26 gé'rt):rfx

TS =Y
I~
olw ww(>
=
o~
olw ww(m
=

3
3
3
6

0N Wk

172100-22400 CIRCLIP

X4
~ 3 X35 RS
X6
g 8
-X2 ¥

X

izt
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS 0CR10-M14407  Fig.27

Fig.27. CONNECTING ROD (y-awuas o
(C)=3HM35F (F=
. - e . No. Lew Parts No. Description Qty I
z 7 2 # 7 71 7 i i\ 1 1 721550-23100 ROD ASSY, CONNECTING (2‘) (2) (g) ©-E-6
Flg' CONNECT'NG ROD 3 2 124060-23100 BEARING, PISTON PIN 3 3 3
4 2 121550-23200 BOLT, CONNECTING ROD 6 6 6
5 2 721550-23600 BEARING, CRANK PIN 3 3 3
7 1 121550-23380 BEARING, 0.25 US 3 3 3
rJ
/
X
Xé
1—X 2
85
7
x6] 7|
8
— 4;% %%
Remarks VR HEx BT Hey . . .
A) FOR REPLACEMENT PARTS N:Old =25 New, (iOld £ New, RiOId 325 New, 5:01d $= Mew, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeable by set, K:Q'ty Change
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OCR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.28

Fig.28. LUB. OIL PUMP =srugs o
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
. No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
2 LOKR T @ B © ® 6 ®

- 1 1 121450-32021 GASKET, PUMP 1 1 1
F'g' LU B. OlL PU MP 2 1 121575-32090 PUMP ASSY, OIL 1 1 1
4 2 121450-32050 PIN 2 2 2
10 2 121450-32200 GEAR, OIL PUMP 1 1 1
11 1 26106-060202 BOLT, M6X 20 PLATED 3 3 3

™y

/l

P

YRS izt
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OCR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.29

Fig.29. LUB. OIL DIPSTICK (ravasc o
(C)=3HM35F (F)=

- - No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty I R
_ 29 ro®y W ® © 0 6 @
Flg‘ LUB- 0“_ D‘PSTICK 1 1 128695-34800 DIPSTICK, OIL 1 1 1

YRS izt
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.30
(A)=3HM35 (D)=

Fig.30. LUB. OIL STRAINER oy=armas o
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
_ 3 LOZX b L —F R B © ©® B ®
Flg_ LUB. O”_ STRA!NER 124450-35070 NUT, PF1/4

121370-35080 RETAINER, PIPE

124550-35110 ELEMENT
124450-35110 O-RING

A
1
1
121575-35090 PIPE ASSY, OIL INLET 1
1
1
26106-060142 BOLT, M6X 14 PLATED 1

0 ~NO(WwN R
N N N

YRS
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OCR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.31

Fig.31. LUB. OIL PRESS. REGULATING VALVE E‘B\;zgmggc gz
(C)=3HM35F (F=
LOF g™ P UNL No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty I R
. A (B (©) () () (F)

Fig. 3 l L.O. PRESS. REGULATING VALVE 1 1  124085-35300  VALVE ASSY, CONTROL 1 1 1
3 2 121250-35320  SPRING, VALVE 101 1
R 4 2 121250-35330  RETAINER, SPRING 11 1
5 2 12125035340  SHIM 1 1 1
6 2 24190-100001  BALL, STEEL 5/16 101 1
7 1 124085-35350  NUT, M20 101 1

REFER T0 F1G.30

YRS izt
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OCR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.32

Fig.32. LUB. OIL PIPE E’ngmggc gj
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
. No. Lew Parts No. Description Qty I R
3 2 LONA T @ ® © ® © @
; 1 1  124160-39140  BOLT, PIPE JOINT M10 1 1 1
Fig. LUB. OIL LINES 2 1 121575-39200  PIPE ASSY, OIL 1 1 1
: 3 2 103288-39170  JOINT, PIPE 1 1 1
4 2 124450-39180  JOINT, PIPE 2 2 2
1R 8 2 124160-39540  JOINT, PIPE 10 1 1 1
;‘@_I 9 1 124450-39240  RETAINER, PIPE 101 1
12 4 10 1  124060-39451  SWITCH, 0.2KG 1 1 1
> REFER T0 FIG17 & 18 11 1 124550-59820  BOLT, PIPE JOINT M8 3 3 3
reix 12 1 23414-080000 GASKET, 8X1.0 6 6 6
\"j 12 13 1 23414-100000 GASKET, 10X1.0 2 2 2
g 9

YRS
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.33
Fig.33. COOLING SEA WATER PUMP (=sriss o

(C)=3HM35F (F)=
Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |

A ® € O E ©

z
°

1 1 121575-42000 PUMP ASSY, WATER 1 1 1
3 2 124223-42091 IMPELLER 1 1 1
4 2 721575-42500 SHAFT ASSY 1 1 1
5 3 26347-080002 NUT, M8 1 1 1
6 3 124070-42420 WASHER 2 2 2
7 2 24107-062024 BEARING, BALL 6202727 2 2 2
8 2 124223-42080 SEAL, TC13X28X7 1 1 1
9 2 124223-42040 KEY 1 1 1
10 2 124223-42070 PIECE 1 1 1
11 2 22242-000150 RING, 15 1 1 1
12 2 22252-000350 RING, 35 1 1 1
13 2 121575-42150 COVER 1 1 1
14 2 124223-42110 GASKET, WATER PUMP 1 1 1
15 2 26554-040082 SCREW, M4X 8 6 6 6
16 2 121575-42120 COVER, BEARING 1 1 1
17 2 124070-42400  V-PULLEY 1 1 1
18 2 121575-49300  JOINT, PIPE 2 2 2
19 2 124323-42100 CAM, IMPELLER 1 1 1
20 2 26554-040102 SCREW, M4X10 1 1 1
21 2 128270-42150 BRACKET, PUMP 1 1 1
22 1 104511-78780 V-BELT, M/19 1 1 1

1 2 2 2

N
w

26106-080122 BOLT, M8X 12 PLATED

716108

YRS izt
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OCR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS
Fig.34. COOLING FRESH WATER PUMP
, 3 1l O )
Fig. COOLING FRESH WATER PUMP

REFER TO FIG.40

REFER T0 FIG.40

0CR10-M14407 Fig.34

(A)=3HM35 )=

(B)=3HM35C (E)=

(C)=3HM35F (F)=

No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (©) O (E) F

1 1  128695-42010 PUMP ASSY, WATER 1
2 2 121000-42051 GASKET, WATER PUMP 1
3 2 121000-42100 PUMP ASSY, WATER 1
5 3 129350-42200 IMPELLER 1
6 3 121450-42240 BEARING, SHAFT 1
7 3 121450-42260 FLANGE, V-PULLEY 1
8 3  121450-42310 SEAL, MECHANICAL 1
9 3  23873-030000 PLUG, R0O3 1
10 2  728695-43500 BRACKET ASSY 1
12 3 23871-020000 PLUG, R02 1
13 3 23873-030000 PLUG, R0O3 1
14 2 26106-060322 BOLT, M6X 32 PLATED 1
15 1  128695-42350 V-PULLEY 1
16 1 121450-44410 GASKET 1
17 1 22217-060000 WASHER, SPRING 6 4
18 1 26106-080902 BOLT, M8X 90 PLATED 3
19 1 26106-060102 BOLT, M6X 10 PLATED 4
1 1

26106-081102

BOLT, M8X110 PLATED

YRS

izt
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OCR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.35

Fig.35. COOLING FRESH WATER COOLER e-sss o
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
_ 3 5 T A4 7-7 1 1 728695-44502  COOLER ASSY, WATER S (? o810

Flg' COOLING FRESH WATER COOL'ER 3 2  120345-13160 GASKET, MANIFOLD 1
- 4 2  128695-44050 COVER, COOLER 1
5 2 728690-44710 COVER ASSY 1
6 3  128690-49310 ELBOW 1
7 3  24311-000160 O-RING, 1AP16.0 1
8 3  26554-050102 SCREW, M5X10 1
9 3  23414-050000 GASKET, 5X1.0 1
10 2  128695-44070 GASKET 2
11 2 128695-44090 COCK 1
12 2 123682-44200 GASKET 1
13 2 123682-44190 FILLER ASSY 1
14 3 123682-44210 CAP, RADIATOR 1
15 3 123682-44220 CHAIN 1
16 2 128695-44400 PIPE ASSY, COOLING 1
17 2 124790-44470 PIN 2
18 2 128695-44480 COVER, TANK 1
19 2 124160-49480 JOINT, PIPE 2
20 2 23414-170022 GASKET, 17X1.0 1
21 2 23893-030002 PLUG, G3/8 1
22 2 24311-000700 O-RING, 1AP70.0 2
23 2 26106-060142 BOLT, M6X 14 PLATED 4
24 2  26106-080202 BOLT, M8X 20 PLATED 6
25 2 26216-060202 STUD, M6X 20 8
26 2  26366-060002 NUT, M6 8
27 2 120130-49350 COCK, 1/4 1
28 1 124722-59050 CLIP, HOSE 9 1
29 1  124460-77680 RETAINER 1
30 1 23061-070300 PIPE, 7X 300 2
31 1 26106-080902 BOLT, M8X 90 PLATED 4
32 1 26216-080902 STUD, M8X 90 2
33 1 26366-080002 NUT, M8 2
34 1 121550-13520 GASKET 1
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.36
(A)=3HM35 (D)=

Fig.36. SUB-TANK (s o

No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (©) O (E) F

720445-44200  TANK ASSY, SUB 1
120445-44540 SUPPORT 1
124790-44560 PIPE, WATER L=1000 1

2

Fig. 36 gungir\?K

Alw N R
TS =Y

23010-013000  CLAMP 13

Y

izt
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OCR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.37

. (A)=3HM35 (D)=
Fig.37. COOLING WATER PIPE (6)-atasC -
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
CWitA T No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
. A (B (©) O (E ¢
F'E-37 COOLING WATER LINES 1 1 128670-49010  PIPE, WATER 1 1
2 1 121575-49020  PIPE, WATER 11
oD 3 1 121370-49040  PIPE, WATER 11 z
(A=E00726)
4 1 128270-49050  PIPE, WATER 11
5 1 23000-022000 CLAMP, 22 2 2
[ 6 1 23000-025000 CLAMP, 25 6 6
61 1 23000-025000 CLAMP, 25 4 4 K

(A=E00726)

YRS izt
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS
Fig.38. COOLING WATER PIPE

Fie 3 S

CwWisq4 7
COOLING WATER LINES

(A)=3HM35

0CR10-M14407 Fig.38

()=

(B)=3HM35C (E)=
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty I R
A B (©) O (E) F
1 1  128690-49010 PIPE, WATER 1
2 1 124770-49040 PIPE, WATER 1
3 1 121575-49310 RETAINER, PIPE 1
4 1 128695-49520 PIPE, WATER 1
5 1 128695-49530 PIPE, WATER 1
6 1 128695-49530 PIPE, WATER 1
7 1 23000-025000 CLAMP, 25 4
8 1 23000-041000 CLAMP, 41 6

YRS
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OCR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.39

H A)=3HM35 D)=
Fig.39. THERMOSTAT Esgstmssc EE;:
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
9 H—FZ4y k No. Lev. Parts No. Description w @® (C)QII)ED) ©® ® |
Fig. 3 THERMOSTAT 1 1  124070-13300  ELBOW, PT3/8 1 1
2 1 127610-42130  JOINT, PIPE 101
3 1 121450-44410  GASKET 11
4 1 121575-49100 BRACKET, THERMOSTAT 11
5 1 121575-49150 COVER, THERMOSTAT 101
6 1 121575-49160  GASKET 101
7 1 105582-49200 THERMOSTAT 2 2
8 1 12827591340  SWITCH, 65 101
9 1 22217-080000 WASHER, SPRING 8 3 3
10 1 22351040008  PIN, SPRING 4.0X 8 11
1 1 26013-080202  BOLT, M8X 20 101
12 1 26013-080502  BOLT, M8X 50 11
13 1 26116-080602  BOLT, M8X 60 PLATED 3 3
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OCR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.40

Fig.40. THERMOSTAT (B=aras o=
(C)=3HM35F (F)=

No. Lewv. Parts No. Description I R

129350-49540 GASKET
121750-49800 THERMOSTAT

. 4 ﬁ—%z 9 ‘y }‘ 128695-49550 COVER, THERMOSTAT @6 (C)QII)ED) ®_6
Fig. THERMOSTAT

127610-91350 SWITCH, 95
26106-080302 BOLT, M8X 30 PLATED
26106-080652 BOLT, M8X 65 PLATED

N N
N

o U WNE
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OCR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.41

. (A)=3HM35 (D)=
Fig.41. COOLING WATER PIPE ghss o
(C)=3HM35F (F)=

No. Lewv. Parts No. Description |

Qty
A ® € O E ©

[

47 SV 17 e T ;
Fig. COOLING WATER PIPE

YRS izt
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS
Fig.42. FUEL INJECTION PUMP

ﬁ%‘i

FOR -

FUEL INJECTION PUMP

232213

REFER TO FIC.3

0CR10-M14407 Fig.42

(A)=3HM35 )=

(B)=3HM35C (E)=

(C)=3HM35F (F)=

No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (©) O (E) F

1 1 728671-51100 PUMP ASSY, INJECTION 1 1 1
3 2 128696-51100 PLUNGER ASSY 3 3 3
6 2 174307-51170 RETAINER, SPRING A 3 3 3
7 2 174307-51181 RETAINER, SPRING B 3 3 3
8 2 124950-51190 SPRING, PLUNGER 3 3 3
9 2 724550-51520 GUIDE, PLUNGER 3 3 3
10 3  711100-51540 ROLLER ASSY 3 3 3
12 3 174100-54120 PIN 3 3 3
13 2 103854-51251 PIN, PLUNGER 1 1 1
14 2 124950-51270 GASKET 3 3 3
15 2 128696-51300 VALVE ASSY, DELIVERY 3 3 3
18 2  124550-51320 SPRING, DELIVERY 3 3 3
19 2 124550-51341 HOLDER, DELIVERY L43 3 3 3
20 2 124550-51350 GASKET, DELIVERY 3 3 3
21 2  124550-51370 O-RING 3 3 3
22 2 124950-51450 PIECE, GUIDE 3 3 3
23 2 121150-51460 PIN, GUIDE 1 1 1
24 2 121450-51500 RACK, CONTROL 1 1 1
25 3 121450-51550 PIN 1 1 1
26 3 124550-51590 RETAINER 1 1 1
28 2 124950-51510 PINION 3 3 3
29 2 124950-51640 PLATE ASSY, ADJUST 2 2 2
31 2 103854-51660 SCREW 2 2 2
32 2 174307-51700 SHIM SET 3 3 3
33 2 124220-51890 RIVET 2 2 2
35 2 22117-050000 WASHER, 5 2 2 2
36 2 22217-050000 WASHER, SPRING 5 2 2 2
2 2 2 2

26587-050102

SCREW, M5X10

YRS
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.43

. (A)=3HM35 (D)=
Fig.43. FUEL FEED PUMP (s o
(C)=3HM35F F=
PP No. Lew Parts No. Description Qty I
43 FOJ 4 —=KNKr7 A ® (© O B @

i . 1 1 121520-01850 GASKET 1 1 1
F g _ FUEL FEED PUMP 2 1 129301-52020 PUMP ASSY, FUEL FEED 1 1 1
3 1 104264-59030 JOINT, PIPE 8 1 1 1
4 1 105582-59150 BOLT, PIPE JOINT 1 1 1
5 1 23414-080000 GASKET, 8X1.0 2 2 2
6 1 26013-060162 BOLT, M6X 16 2 2 2

N:OIdL—'P'_»:New. O:OIdﬂ%New. R:Oldﬂ% Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
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OCR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.44

Fig.44. FUEL INJECTION VALVE oy=armas ©r
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
N No. Lew Parts No. Description Qty I R
4 FO7 274X A B © ® € ¢

H 1 1 721500-53100 VALVE ASSY,INJECTION 3 3 3
Flg. FUEL‘ lNdECTlON VAL'VE 2 2 124770-53000 VALVE ASSY,INJECTION 3 3 3
5 2 104200-53080 NUT, NOZZLE 3 3 3
7 2 113200-53110 SPINDLE, INTER 3 3 3
8 2 104211-53120 SPRING, NOZZLE 3 3 3
9 2 113200-53120 RETAINER, SPRING 3 3 3
@ 10 2 110250-53150 PLATE ASSY, ADJUST 3 3 3
@ 11 2 103854-53180 RETAINER, SPRING 3 3 3
REFEF 70 FIG.17 & 18 \ 12 2 172100-53200 GASKET 3 3 3
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OCR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.45

; A)=3HM35 D)=
Fig.45. FUEL STRAINER e-sss o
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (©) O (E) F
FO 2 " l/ - -j_ 1 1 12479055601  STRAINER ASSY, FUEL 1 1 1
. 3 2 104500-55710 ELEMENT 1 1 1
= g . F U E |_ S TR A | N E R 4 2 121370-55730  CUP, STRAINER 11 1
5 2 110250-55610 RING, RETAINING 1 1 1
6 2 24341-000440 O-RING, 1AS44.0 1 1 1
7 2 101720-55750 PLUG, 6 1 1 1
8 2 23418-060000 GASKET, 6X1.0 1 1 1
9 2 135210-51900 PLUG 1 1 1
10 2 23414-080012 GASKET, 8X1.0 1 1 1
11 1 26013-060162 BOLT, M6X 16 2 2 2

YRS izt
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407  Fig.46
Fig.46. FUEL INJECTION PIPE (ravasc o

(C)=3HM35F (F=
I R

z
°

Lewv. Parts No. Description

Qty
) © ® B ¢

. 46 FO7 o oanA4J 12337259100  RETAINER, PIPE o
Fig. FUEL INJVECTION LINES 12155059810  PIPE, FUEL INJECTION

121550-59820 PIPE ASSY, INJECTION

121550-59830 PIPE ASSY, INJECTION
121450-59850 BRACKET
121250-59860 BRACKET

26106-060102 BOLT, M6X 10 PLATED

B
2
1
1
1
1
1
2
121465-59950 BOLT, M6X16 4

o N oA N R
L T S N S N TR
ANRRPRRERREN

REFER TO FIG.39

YRS
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.47

Fig.47. FUEL INJECTION PIPE A o
(C)=3HM35F (F=
,1' 7_ No. Lev. Parts No. Description w @ )QIQED) ©® © |
FOZ 4N
. 123372-59100 RETAINER, PIPE
F'g- 4 7 FUEL IN \JECTION L.IN Es 128695-59810 PIPE ASSY, INJECTION

128695-59830 PIPE ASSY, INJECTION
121250-59860 BRACKET

C
2
1
128695-59820 PIPE ASSY, INJECTION 1
1
1
121465-59950 BOLT, M6X16 4

o bh|lwNER
N N

REFER TD FIG.12
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS

Fig.48. FUEL PIPE

FOom4 7
Fig.48 FUEL LINES

0CR10-M14407 Fig.48

REFER TO FIG 43

(A)=3HM35 )=
(B)=3HM35C (E)=
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (©) O (E) F
1 1 128670-59010 PIPE ASSY, FUEL 1 1
3 2 23341-060000 JOINT, PIPE 6-12 2 2
4 1 128670-59081 PIPE ASSY, FUEL 1 1
6 2 104264-59020 JOINT 1 1
7 2 104264-59030 JOINT, PIPE 8 1 1
8 2 104264-59040 CAP 2 2
9 1 105582-59150 BOLT, PIPE JOINT 1 1
10 1 103854-59191 BOLT ASSY, JOINT M12 1 1
11 2 103854-59201 BOLT, PIPE JOINT M12 1 1
12 2 101720-55750 PLUG, 6 1 1
13 2 43400-500390 SEAL WASHER 6S 1 1
14 1 23414-080000 GASKET, 8X1.0 1 1
15 1  23414-120000 GASKET, 12X1.0 2 2
16 1  23414-120000 GASKET, 12X1.0 4 4
17 1 23857-060000 BOLT, JOINT 6 2 2
18 1 104884-59170 GASKET 1 1

REFER TO FIG4S

)

Hie &
4‘.
= REFER TO F15.42
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407  Fig.49

. A)=3HM35 D)=
Fig.49. FUEL PIPE B o
(C)=3HM35F F=
o . No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
FONL T ® (® © @ (B F

Fig.4 FUEL LINES 128690-59010  PIPE ASSY, FUEL
23341-060000  JOINT, PIPE 6-12

128370-59081 PIPE ASSY, FUEL

REFER TO FI0L.43

104264-59020  JOINT
104264-59030  JOINT, PIPE 8
104264-59040 CAP

105582-59150 BOLT, PIPE JOINT
103854-59191 BOLT ASSY, JOINT M12
103854-59201 BOLT, PIPE JOINT M12

101720-55750 PLUG, 6
43400-500390 SEAL WASHER 6S
23414-080000 GASKET, 8X1.0

23414-120000 GASKET, 12X1.0
23414-120000 GASKET, 12X1.0
23857-060000 BOLT, JOINT 6

N
o

PR R RRPNOMNNERNMNNOMNERENER

RPINANRRPRERRPRERNRERNR

104884-59170 GASKET

16

REFER TO FIg. 42

REFER TO F1G.42
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OCR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.50

; (A)=3HM35 )=
Fig.50. FUEL RETURN PIPE e-sss o
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
. . No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
- A B (©) O (E) F
. FO % l\ s } A 1’ 7 1 1 121575-59500 PIPE ASSY, RETURN 1 1 1
Fig. FUEL RETURN PIPE 2 2 10328839170  JOINT, PIPE 111
3 2 124450-39180 JOINT, PIPE 1 1 1
4 2 124790-59530 JOINT 1 1 1
7 1 101147-59810 BOLT, PIPE JOINT M8 3 3 3
8 1 23414-080000 GASKET, 8X1.0 6 6 6

YRS
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OCR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.51

H A)=3HM35 D)=
Fig.51. GOVERNOR DRIVING EB;ZSHM%C EE;:
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
1 HIvF }"j No. Lev. Parts No. Description w ® (C)QII{D) ©® © |
Fig. 5 GOVERNOR DRIVING 1 1 104211-42130  PIECE, DISTANCE 1 1 1
2 1 171016-61100  WEIGHT, GOVERNOR 101 1
12 b _ 4 2 104200-61200  WEIGHT, GOVERNOR 3 3 3
— 1 — 5 2 12157561220  PIN, GOVERNOR WEIGHT 3 3 3
211 X114 X13 X7 10 11 X9 X8 10 6 1 721500-61560 LEVER ASSY, GOVERNOR 1 1 1
REFER 70 FI24 & 25 10 2 22322-030200  PIN, TAPER 3X20 2 2 2
. 1 2 22351030012  PIN, SPRING 3.0X12 1 1 1
12 1 12157561160 LEVER ASSY, CONTROL 101 1
15 1 122410-61650 BEARING, FJ-1010W 2 2 2
16 1  121000-61600 SLEEVE, GOVERNOR 1 1 1
17 1 121575-61620  SUPPORT 101 1
18 1 12157561710  BEARING, FNTA-2542 101 1
19 1 12157561720 COLLAR 1 1 1
20 1 121575-66310  SPRING, STARTING 101 1
21 1 22242000100 RING, 10 1 1 1
22 1 22312-040080  PIN, PARALLEL M4X 8 2 2 2
23 1 22351040008  PIN, SPRING 4.0X 8 2 2 2
24 1  26106-060282  BOLT, M6X 28 PLATED 2 2 2
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS 0CR10-M14407  Fig.52

Fig.52. CONTROL DEVICE (ravasc o
(C)=3HM35F (F=

128270-66010 SPRING, REGULATOR
121575-66051 HANDLE, REGULATOR
121000-66090 LEVER ASSY,REGULATOR

. 5 2 Y '7 :/ 1 ,_7 Y ‘7% No. Lew. Parts No. Description w ® (C)QII)ED) ©® © I R
Fig. CONTROL DEVICE

22242-000120 RING, 12
24311-000090 O-RING, 1AP9.0
26399-080002 NUT M 8

B
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

©lo Now N -
L = N = [N
N
e T = N = IS SN

121575-66200 SPRING, REGULATOR

YRS izt
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCRI0-M14407 Fig.53
Fig.53. IDLE ADJUSTER (A)=3HM35 (D)=

(B)=3HM35C (E)=

(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description w ® (C)QIQE 'y ® © I R
“pp el A) (B D) (E) (F
5 3 74 KWV 2 A = 1 1  121575-66800  SCREW 1 1 1
: 2 1 121575-66850  RETAINER 101 1
F|g‘ IDLE AD‘JUSTER 3 1 26756-060002  NUT, LOCK M6 101 1

/ REFER TO FIG.3

YRS
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS
Fig.54. FUEL INJECTION CONTROLLER

) 54 /AN
Fig. FUEL INJECTION CONTROLLER
Q—7
& —i0

L |
&——10

s

141312 13
X4 ><5 X3 X?

l

0CR10-M14407 Fig.54

(A)=3HM35 )=
(B)=3HM35C (E)=
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty I R
A B (©) O (E) F
1 1 128270-66550 LIMITER ASSY, FUEL 1 1 1
6 1 121575-66830 SCREW 1 1 1
7 1 128170-66870 NUT, CAP M6 1 1 1
8 1 128170-66880 NUT, CAP M12 1 1 1
9 1 22451-100000 WIRE, 1.0 1 1 1
10 1 23414-060000 GASKET, 6X1.0 2 2 2
11 1 26756-060002 NUT, LOCK M6 1 1 1
12 1 128170-66890 NUT, M12 1 1 1
13 1  43400-500450 SEAL WASHER 12S 2 2 2
14 1 135210-61090 LEAD 1 1 1

SRR

i it
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS
Fig.55. ENGINE STOP DEVICE

5 ISR My TIDF
Fig. 5 ENGINE STOP DEVICE

3

0CR10-M14407 Fig.55

(A)=3HM35 )=
(B)=3HM35C (E)=
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (©) O (E) F
1 1 121575-66510 LEVER ASSY, STOP 1 1 1
3 2 104211-03770 RETAINER 1 1 1
4 1  124250-03640 SCREW 1 1 1
5 1 121575-66550 CAM 1 1 1
6 1 121575-66580 SPRING, RETURN 1 1 1
7 1 22117-060000 WASHER, 6 1 1 1
8 1 22217-060000 WASHER, SPRING 6 1 1 1
9 1 22322-030150 PIN, TAPER 3X15 1 1 1
10 1  24311-000070 O-RING, 1AP7.0 1 1 1
11 1 26557-050122 SCREW, M5X12 1 1 1
12 1 26716-060002 NUT, M6 1 1 1
13 1 26756-050002 NUT, LOCK M5 1 1 1

YRS
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS
Fig.56. SPEED REMOTE CONTROL

AE—-KNYx3a»
Fig. 56 SPEED REMOTE CONTROL

REFER TO FIG.S3

0CR10-M14407 Fig.56

(A)=3HM35 (D)=

(B)=3HM35C ()=

(C)=3HM35F (F)=

No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty I R
A B € O E ¢
1 1 105311-67100 BRACKET, CABLE 1 1 1
2 1 41710-000410 CLAMP 1 1 1
3 1 105311-67200 RETAINER ASSY 1 1 1
7 2 22242-000100 RING, 10 1 1 1
8 1 121575-67580 BRACKET, CABLE 1 1 1
9 1  22414-250150 PIN, COTTER 2.5X15 1 1 1
10 1 26106-060102 BOLT, M6X 10 PLATED 2 2 2
11 1 26106-060122 BOLT, M6X 12 PLATED 1 1 1
12 1  26557-050122 SCREW, M5X12 2 2 2
N:OIdL—'P'_»:New. O:OIdﬂ%New. R:Oldﬂ% Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change

Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.57

] (A)=3HM35 (D)=
Fig.57. STARTING MOTOR e-sss o
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
- . No.  Lew. Parts No. Description Qty I R
57 AREB—=F47E—-3 B @ © © © @
Fl . MOTOR 1 1  124250-77012 STARTER, S12-77A 1 1 1 A
g STARTING 2 1  124550-77030 COVER, TERMINAL 1 1 1
3 1  26226-120252 STUD, M12X 25 2 2 2
4 1 26716-120002 NUT, M12 2 2 2
5 1 26756-080002 NUT, LOCK M8 1 1 1
wd—ri—JFIC G OB
P ONERT PARTS, REFER T0 FIG.66
¢
Remarks Nt he NS Hez
A) MAKER'S CODE : S12-77A N:Old =5 New. Q:0ld 25 New, R:Old£5 New, $:0ld < New, W:Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeable by set. KiQ'ty Change

Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.




0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS
Fig.58. GENERATOR

Fig. 5 8 ggﬁzlé;AiOR

REFER TO FIG.39

o Wt =1t=UFIG.6T €8
COMPONENT PARTS. REFER T0 FIG.67

¥oyr—2obus
FIX TO GEARS HOUSING

0CR10-M14407 Fig.58

(A)=3HM35 )=
(B)=3HM35C (E)=
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (©) O (E) F
1 1 129772-77200 GENERATOR(12V-55A) 1 1
2 1  124085-01900 GUIDE 2 2
3 1 123672-77370 V-BELT, A32 1 1
4 1 128671-77330 ADJUSTER, BELT 1 1
5 1 26106-080302 BOLT, M8X 30 PLATED 1 1
6 1 128270-77340 BOLT, M8X120 1 1
7 1 26366-080002 NUT, M8 2 2
8 1 26106-100162 BOLT, M10X 16 PLATED 1 1

YRS izt

N:Old === New. O:OIdﬂ%New. RiOld 225 Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS

0CR10-M14407 Fig.59

Fig.59. GENERATOR gg;;ggmggc gi
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description w ® (C)QII)ED) ©® © |
) Ttxlb =% 1 1 129772-77200 GENERATOR(12V-55A) 1
Fig. GENERATOR 2 1 124085-01900  GUIDE 2
3 1 121252-42290  V-BELT, A40 1
4 1 12867177330  ADJUSTER, BELT 1
REFER T0 FIa 34 5 1 26106080302  BOLT, M8X 30 PLATED 1
6 1 128270-77340  BOLT, M8X120 1
7 1 26366-080002  NUT, M8 2
8 1 26106-100162  BOLT, M10X 16 PLATED 1

£ =1=YFIG&T £H
CO:lPONENT PARTS, REFER 10 FIG. &7

A =X FUYr
FIX TO GEARS HOUSING

YRS

izt

N:Old === New. O:OIdﬂ%New. RiOld 225 Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS
Fig.60. WIRE HARNESS

TAAN—F R
Fig. 60 WIRE HARNESS

———y

3?1 e

11 J0AH

5 8 / | L:J_o_l

21

©
iy F
Y ¥
BATTERY
SWITCH 5

FT-2x
GAGUND

b 3N [IFTTE B T- PSRN - FENL FE I B Y T i1 £ JFs oy
5m ECF G L AT
T.EE e E TR, AL AR AN,
1. CEORAIAN— AR AMUKEFATREMLTCE
A

NOTE I, Use BATTERY CABLE £y 403" al 20mn* ior tonal engin
ol wssthan 2,.5m d0me? o lessihan Sm.
2.Emensiaen cowd Lip 10 2{6m} wsabin bul beyond 3orohduted.
3-Wuc hmness end marked wah "EY s no1 used in s model

CWAAL A T4

T ow. TEMPAATIIRE SENSOA
5

-— LT Pt
© LD PRESSURE SENEOR

F 6

PR
TACHOMETER SENSOR

0CR10-M14407 Fig.60

(A)=3HM35 )=
(B)=3HM35C (E)=
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (©) O (E) F
1 1 128270-77921 HARNESS, WIRE 1 1 1
2 2 29411-300000 FUSE, CARTRIDGE 30A 1 1 1
3 1 124770-77940 PROTECTOR 1 1 1
4 1 124070-77950 CLAMP 1 1 1
5 1 26106-080142 BOLT, M8X 14 PLATED 1 1 1
6 1 128170-77500 CORD, EXTENSION 3000 1 1 1

N:Old =g

izt

New, Q:0ld !% New. R:Old 2 New, 5:0ld —‘%New, Wihdd, Z:Discontinued, Filnterchangeable by set. K:Q'ty Change

Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS 0CR10-M14407  Fig.61
i (A)=3HM35 (D)=
Flg.ﬁl. CLUTCH (B)=3HM35C €)=
(C)=3HM35F (F)=

No. Lewv. Parts No. Description

Qty
A ® € O E ©

128670-81010 CLUTCHASSY, 2.14 1 1
128670-81020 CLUTCH ASSY, 1=2.83
177099-03500 DISK, DAMPER

26013-080142 BOLT, M8X 14
26106-080252 BOLT, M8X 25 PLATED
26226-080222 STUD, M8X 22

-I 759F(KBWIO-E)
Fig.6 - CLUTCH (KBWI0O-E)

~Njo o slw N e
L = N = [N
NN OOk R
NN OOk R

26366-080002 NUT, M8

YRS

N:Old === New. O:OIdﬂ%New. R:Oldﬂ% Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCRI0-M14407 Fig.62
Fig.62. DAMPER DISK (A)=3HM35 (D)=

(C)=3HM35F (F)=

No. Lewv. Parts No. Description I R

Qty
A ® € O E ©

1 1 177099-03500 DISK, DAMPER 1

9.~ :/ / \0 — 4 Z 7 2 1 26013-080142 BOLT, M8X 14 6

(B)=3HM35C (E)=
Fig 6 2

DUMPER DISK

YRS izt

N:Old === New. O:OIdﬂ%New. RiOld 225 Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS
Fig.63. CLUTCH REMOTE CONTROL

. 63 772vFIUEar
Fig. CLUTCH REMOTE CONTROL

]

~
PSARA—AND DL T P Y Ty ﬁ
FIX TO FLYWHEEL HOUSING
2

4

0CR10-M14407 Fig.63

(A)=3HM35 (D)=
(B)=3HM35C ()=
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B € O E ¢
1 1 128670-86250 JOINT 1 1
2 1 128370-86280 CLEVIS, 12SQ-48L 1 1
3 1 128670-86300 BRACKET, CABLE 1 1
4 1  22113-060000 WASHER, 6 1 1
5 1 22217-050000 WASHER, SPRING 5 2 2
6 1 22414-160100 PIN, COTTER 1.6X10 1 1
7 1 26106-060142 BOLT, M6X 14 PLATED 2 2
8 1  26366-060002 NUT, M6 1 1
9 1  26557-050122 SCREW, M5X12 2 2
10 1  41710-000410 CLAMP 1 1
N:OIdL—'P'_»:New. O:OIdﬂ%New. R:Oldﬂ% Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS 0CR10-M14407  Fig.64
i (A)=3HM35 ()=
Flg.64. TOOLS (B)=3HM35C €)=
(C)=3HM35F (F)=

No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |

28110-120140 SPANNER, 12X14

oy (&) _(B) () ©) ) @
. 704507-92100  BOX ASSY, TOOL
Flg. 64 TOOLS 28110-100130  SPANNER, 10X13
' 28110-170190  SPANNER, 17X19

28110-220240 SPANNER, 22X24
104200-92350 DRIVER, SCREW

~N o uhwe
NNNNN R
R R Rl e e
R R Rl e e
N

YRS izt

N:Old === New. O:OIdﬂ%New. RiOld 225 Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS
Fig.65. SPECIAL TOOLS

. F s gam g
Fig-65 SPECIAL TOOLS
1

A

0CR10-M14407 Fig.65

1

2 3

(A)=3HM35 )=
(B)=3HM35C (E)=
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (©) O (E) F
1 1 728671-92400 TOOL ASSY, SPECIAL 1 1 1
2 2 124550-35350 WRENCH, FILTER 1 1 1
3 2 102700-92140 TOOL, PISTON&RING 1 1 1
4 2 101104-92180 TOOL, NOZZLE REMOVER 1 1 1
5 2 124085-92210 TOOL, VALVE REMOVER 1 1 1
6 2 124085-92250 TOOL, VALVE GUIDE 1 1 1
7 2 128670-92260 TOOL, PISTON PIN 1 1 1
8 2 128670-92270 TOOL, PIN BUSH 1 1 1
9 2 128670-92400 TOOL, METAL REMOVER 1 1 1
16 3  26716-160002 NUT, M16 2 2 2
17 2 124085-92700 WRENCH 1 1 1
18 2 28110-270300 SPANNER, 27X30 1 1 1
19 2 28150-040000 WRENCH, BAR 4 1 1 1
20 2 28150-050000 WRENCH, BAR 5 1 1 1
21 2 28210-000031 TOOL, VALVE RAPPING 1 1 1
22 2 28210-000070 COMPOUND 1 1 1
23 2 28312-150750 GAUGE, 0.15X75 1 1 1

Remarks
A)3HM35, 3HM35F : OPTIONAL PARTS

YRS

izt

N:Old === New. O:OIdﬂ%New. RiOld 225 Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS
Fig.66. STARTING MOTOR INNER PARTS

G —F o L TE=F A F—iN=Y
Fig.66 STARTING MOTOR COMPONENT PARTS

0CR10-M14407 Fig.66

(A)=3HM35 )=
(B)=3HM35C (E)=
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty
A B (©) O (E) F
1 1 124250-77012 STARTER, S12-77A 1 1 1
2 2 X21207100 ARMATURE ASSY 1 1 1
3 2  X21201115 WASHER SET, THRUST 1 1 1
4 2  X21201110 STOPPER SET 1 1 1
5 2 X21204259 COILASSY 1 1 1
6 3  X21142215 SCREW 4 4 4
7 3  X21209311 BRUSH (+) 2 2 2
8 2  X212063001 REAR COVER ASSY 1 1 1
9 3 X21204302 METAL, COVER BEARING 1 1 1
10 2 X21205310 HOLDER ASSY, BRUSH 1 1 1
11 3 X21207312 BRUSH (-) 2 2 2
12 3 X21201313 SPRING, BRUSH 4 4 4
13 2 X21205400 BEARING ASSY 1 1 1
14 3 X21204401 METAL, CENTER BERG. 1 1 1
15 2  X213065002 PINION ASSY 1 1 1
16 2 X212026004  CASE ASSY, GEAR 1 1 1
17 3  X21202601 METAL, GEAR CASE 1 1 1
18 2 X21202602 COVER SET 1 1 1
19 2  X21201605 LEVER SET 1 1 1
20 2 X212037002 SWITCH, MAGNETIC 1 1 1
21 2 X21204810 BOLT, THROUGH 2 2 2
22 2 X21145866 BOLT 2 2 2
23 2 X0630412 BOLT M 4X 12 2 2 2

Remarks
A) MAKER'S CODE : S12-77A

YRS

N:Old === New. O:OIdﬂ%New. RiOld 225 Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) STANDARD PARTS OCR10-M14407  Fig.67

Fig.67. GENERATOR INNER PARTS =srugs o
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
. . No. Lew. Parts No. Description Qty I
67 txlb—~F A4 F =~ (A (B (©) @ (E) (F
' 1 1 129772-77200 GENERATOR(12V-55A) 1 1 1
Flg' GENERATOR COMPONENT PARTS 2 2 XL15571001 ROTOR ASSY 1 1 1
1 3 3 X6201SD BALL BEARING 1 1 1
A_ . 4 2 XL15542001 STATOR ASSY 1 1 1
5 2 XL15553002 COVER ASSY, REAR 1 1 1
_] 6 3 XL22553012 COVER, REAR 1 1 1
7 3 XL1556315 REGULATOR ASSY,BRUSH 1 1 1
8 4 XL2255330 BRUSH ASSY 1 1 1
9 4 XL12013262 BRUSH 2 2 2
10 4 XTR1zZ63 REGULATOR 1 1 1
11 4 XL2251318 CONDENCER ASSY 1 1 1
12 4 XL13513134 BOLT M5 2 2 2
13 3 XL2253320 DIODE ASSY 1 1 1
14 2 XL2253400 FRONT COVER ASSY 1 1 1
15 3 XL15014042 BEARING RETAINER 1 1 1
16 3  X6203BM BALL BEARING 1 1 1
17 2 XL22555001 PULLEY ASSY 1 1 1
18 2 XL15018015 BOLT, THROUGH 4 4 4
19 2 XL1501810 NUT ASSY, PULLEY 1 1 1
2 1 1 1

N
o

XL15028001 SCREW ASSY

YRS izt

N:Old === New. O:OIdﬂ%New. RiOld 225 Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) OPTIONAL PARTS
Fig.68. MIXING ELBOW

RESAT R W%
Fig-68 MIXING ELBOW

10
16-1

‘AEFER TO FIG.17 .18

0CR10-M14407 Fig.68

(A)=3HM35 )=
(B)=3HM35C (E)=
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (©) O (E) F
1 1 124070-13520 ELBOW 1 1
3 2 124070-13300 ELBOW, PT3/8 1 1
4 2  27233-250000 PLUG, 25 1 1
5 1 104214-13580 JOINT 1 1
6 1 128370-49250 PIPE, WATER 1 1
7 1  23000-025000 CLAMP, 25 2 2
8 1 128370-13610 ELBOW 1 1
9 1 26116-080402 BOLT, M8X 40 PLATED 2 2
9-1 1 26203-080452 BOLT, M8X 45 PLATED 2 2 S
(A=E00726)
10 1 26116-080602 BOLT, M8X 60 PLATED 2 2
10-1 1 26203-080652 BOLT, M8X 65 PLATED 2 2 S
(A=E00726)
11 1 128370-13230 GASKET 1 1 w
(A=E00726)
12 2 121575-49300 JOINT, PIPE 1 1
(A=E00726)
13 2 128370-13220 SPACER 1 1
(A=E00726)
14 1 128370-13200 GASKET 1 1

YRS

izt

N:Old === New. O:OIdﬂ%New. RiOld 225 Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) OPTIONAL PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.69

Fig.69. MIXING ELBOW =srugs o
(C)=3HM35F F)=
~ . - . - No. Lew. Parts No. Description w ® (C)QIQED) ©® © I
~
:: x‘ y / 7 I ) b 11: 1 1 124070-13520 ELBOW 1
F' . 3 2 124070-13300 ELBOW, PT3/8 1
Ig' Ml XING ELBOW 4 2 27233-250000 _ PLUG, 25 1
5 1 104214-13580 JOINT 1
6 1 128690-49250 PIPE, WATER 1
7 1 23000-025000 CLAMP, 25 2
I 8 1 128370-13610 ELBOW 1
9 1 26116-080402 BOLT, M8X 40 PLATED 2
4 10 1 26116-080602 BOLT, M8X 60 PLATED 2

[
3

!
X2

YRS izt

N:Old === New. O:OIdﬂ%New. RiOld 225 Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) OPTIONAL PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.70

Fig.70. LUB. OIL WASTE PUMP (sras o
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lewv. Parts No. Description @ ® © 'I)E y ® © |
o A) (B) (C) (D) () (F
. LO;\ 'f 17}‘ - 70 1 1 28210-000080 PUMP 1 1 1
Flg. LUB O“_ WASTE PUMP 2 1 128275-39710  PIPE, OIL 1 1 1
3 1 23080-018000 CLAMP, 18 3 3 3

CHNSBRRETELEEmCT.

~-MARKED PART HAS BEEN CORRECTED,

YRS

N:Old === New. O:OIdﬂ%New. R:Oldﬂ% Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) OPTIONAL PARTS
Fig.71. BILGE PUMP 12V

Fed |

ER T2V
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0CR10-M14407 Fig.71

(A)=3HM35 )=
(B)=3HM35C (E)=
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (©) O (E) F
1 1 977782-00121 PUMP ASSY, W/TIMMER 1 1 1
2 2 977782-00300 IMPELLER 1 1 1
Nt NS

N:Old ==

New, Q:0ld 5 New, R:0ld

=

New, 5:01d —‘%New, WiAdd, Z:Discontinued, Filmerchangeable by set, Ki'ty Change
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) OPTIONAL PARTS
Fig.72. KINGSTON COCK

X 02y
Fig-7 2 KINGSTON COCK

0CR10-M14407 Fig.72

Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.

(A)=3HM35 (D)=
(B)=3HM35C ()=
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty I R
A B € O E ¢
1 1 43662-015020 COCK 1 1
2 1  124223-49050 PIPE, WATER 1 1
3 1  23000-025000 CLAMP, 25 2 2
4 1 43666-020951 COVER, STRAINER 1 1
5 1 22724-800380 SCREW, 8.0X38 4 4
N:OIdL—'P'_»:New. O:OIdﬂ%New. R:Oldﬂ% New, S:Old—‘%New, Wihdd, Z:Discontinued, Filnterchangeable by set. K:Q'ty Change



0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) OPTIONAL PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.73

; (A)=3HM35 )=
Fig.73. FUEL TANK =srugs o
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
. No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
FOR 7 A ® © O B @
F|g_ F‘UEL "TANK 1 1 83213-003012 TANK (30L), FUEL 1 1 1
) 2 1  124070-59060 PIPE ASSY, FUEL 1 1 1
3 2 124070-59130 PIPE, FUEL 2M 1 1 1
X4 1 6 2 138603-59380 CAP NUT 1 1 1
7 2 23010-014000 CLAMP, 14 2 2 2
—6
_1
FX5

i
c@m

L

YRS izt
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) OPTIONAL PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.74

Fig.74. ENGINE STOP CABLE (ravasc .
(C)=3HM35F (F=
' 4 Ik ~ /7_'—- 7)[/ No. Lev. Parts No. Description o ® (C)QQED) o I R
F'g‘ 7 ENGINE STOP CABI_E 1 1 104271-67550 CABLE, STOP L=3000 1 1 1

j

.

]
—

AEFER T0 Flﬁk

YRS
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) OPTIONAL PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.75

Fig.75. BATTERY SWITCH (ravasc o
(C)=3HM35F (F=

No. Lewv. Parts No. Description I R

Qty
A ® € O E ©

/ { ‘y &- I) x ’f .y -} 1 1 123310-77640 SWITCH, BATTERY 1 1 1
Fig. BATTERY SW'TC H 2 1 22724-800380 SCREW, 8.0X38 2 2 2

YRS izt
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O0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) OPTIONAL PARTS O0CR10-M14407 Fig.76
Fig.76. TAPER COUPLING (B=aras o=

No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (©) O (E) F

48110-032502 COUPLING, 30
48110-032411 SCREW
26756-080002 NUT, LOCK M8

26106-100322 BOLT, M10X 32 PLATED

1
1
1
4
26706-100002 NUT, M10 4

aObhlwNR
N =
N N

F—=INHyTYLT
Fig. 76 TAPER COUPLING

g4

g

&

YRS izt
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0CR10-M14407 Fig.77

0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) OPTIONAL PARTS
; A)=3HM35 D)=
Fig.77. COUPLING =srugs o
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty I R
A B (©) O (E) F

COUPLING, 22

° ‘ »n
jJ W 7 I) 7 1 1 105583-85900
/ / 1  26106-100352  BOLT, M10X 35 PLATED
3 1 26706-100002  NUT, M10
L
Fig. COUPLING

1
4
4

N
N

e

l
2/ |
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0CR10-M14407 Fig.78

0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) OPTIONAL PARTS
Fig.78. STRAIGHT COUPLING =srugs o
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty I R
A B (©) O (E) F
1 1 45414-500260 COUPLING, 16MM 1 1
4 4
4 4

i 7 8 et iiagd P Ee e
Fig. STRAIGHT COUPLING
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) OPTIONAL PARTS OCR10-M14407  Fig.79
(A)=3HM35 (D)=

Fig.79. SLIT COUPLING (s o

(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
° .- A ® € O E ©
z | w «“ | “ 1 1 104214-83980  COUPLING 1 1
/ / / 2 1 26106-100322  BOLT, M10X 32 PLATED 4 4
- 3 1 26450-080282  BOLT, M8X 28 4 4
I |g. SI I I C O| 'pl IN G 4 1 26706-100002  NUT, M10 4 4

o —3

izt
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) OPTIONAL PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.80

Fig.80. SINGLE LEVER CONTROL gg;;g:mggc gz
(C)=3HM35F (F)=

. . 7.-)14]/)'{ 9 rO—JL No. Lew Parts No. Description w @ )QI)E 'y ® © I

2 — — A (B © ©® (| F
Fig. 80 SINGLE LEVER CONTROL 1 1 128170-86500 CONTROLLER 1 1 1
2 1 196311-34250  HEAD, REMOTE-CONTROL 101 1
3 1 41710-000380  CABLE L=4000 2 2 2
MV-TYPE

MT2-TYPE

YRS izt

N:Old === New. O:OIdﬂ%New. RiOld 225 Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
Copyright (C) YANMAR CO., LTD. All RightsReserved.



0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) OPTIONAL PARTS 0CR10-M14407 Fig.81

Fig.81. INSTRUMENT PANEL (ravasc o
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
' 8] 'ﬁ"f #}‘,‘/ (1_7’_ 7‘39} No. Lev. Parts No. Description ® ® (C)QI)ED) © © |
Fig. INSTRUMENT PANEL 128670-91001  PANELASSY

128170-91010 BODY, PANEL
128170-91020 GASKET

REFER TO FIGE4

128170-91031 HARNESS, WIRE
46150-001110 BULB(12V3W/G11.BA9S)
128670-91100 TACHOMETER

46150-001110 BULB(12V3W/G11.BA9S)
26716-050002 NUT, M5
22217-050000  WASHER, SPRING 5

© oo NOOOOMWNE

124070-91250 SWITCH, KEY
124070-91290 KEY, SWITCH
26716-050002 NUT, M5

B
N P

=
w

22217-050000  WASHER, SPRING 5
124070-91300 SWITCH
128170-91310 SWITCH

N
[$2 N

=
(2]

104271-91351 BUZZER
128170-91810 SCREW, M5X35
128170-91820  WASHER, 5

2o
™ ~

=
[{]

128170-91830 NUT, M5
128170-91160 SENSOR

N
o

R NN WwwN[ww W[ wN (NN R

R olooRrPRABMRRINNNRIPAERRPRR

R olooRrPRABMRRINNNRIPAERRPRR

R oloorPRABMRRINNNRIPAERPRR

N
o

I LA =SV AT
FIX T0 FLYWHEEL HQUSING.

®—Af., ¥ LA
Laup SoiTeH KEY SwiTEM  ETARTRG SWTEN

B Bigcy W B

#% Rueraci (S}, ..

] s LHARGING L AP
B
.

Fima/Bloch |

LY

! R TEMD Lame

aEs T
L0 FRESS LAMP

B
e R

ik
| &R AmBace 5 RESERVE

| |

TACHDWE TER BUIZER VR i it
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) OPTIONAL PARTS
Fig.82. INSTRUMENT PANEL

bg %180 (2B )
Fig.82 INSTRUMENT PANEL

REFER TOFIR 84

AF = TR L F
g STARTING SWITCH

WHITE

L
RED . Ak
RED/BLALK

lE'_ . _‘V@

/&
}-—- RED/BLACK
)

)

24 ;¥
KEY SWITCH

WHITE/BLUE
SHMEX ST
WaATEFR TEMP

ok
DiL PRESS. LAMP

Iz 7
——T 3.4
7% l A ¥R .-T
{ |uzzER :®cmﬁswa LAME
xE
BLUE /Bl ACK

0CR10-M14407 Fig.82

(A)=3HM35 )=
(B)=3HM35C (E)=
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (©) O (E) F
1 1 128270-91001 PANEL ASSY 1 1
2 2 128270-91010 BODY, PANEL 1 1
3 2 128270-91020 GASKET 1 1
4 2 128270-91031 HARNESS, WIRE 1 1
5 2 128270-91040 LAMP, PILOT 3 3
6 3  46150-001110 BULB(12V3W/G11.BA9S) 3 3
7 2 128270-91230 COVER, BLIND 1 1
8 2 124070-91250 SWITCH, KEY 1 1
9 3 124070-91290 KEY, SWITCH 1 1
10 3 26716-050002 NUT, M5 4 4
11 3 22217-050000 WASHER, SPRING 5 4 4
12 2 124070-91300 SWITCH 1 1
13 2 128270-91350 BUZZER, ALARM 1 1
14 2 128270-91360 GASKET 1 1
15 2 128170-91810 SCREW, M5X35 4 4
16 2 128170-91820 WASHER, 5 4 4
17 2 128170-91830 NUT, M5 4 4

SRR

i it
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) OPTIONAL PARTS
Fig.83. INSTRUMENT PANEL

g X (aHF)
Fig. 83 INSTRUMENT PANEL

REFER TO FIG.E4

AP F 4~ AL L F
STARTING SWITCH

F1%
RE D/BL ACK

RED
—

R/E
BLUE/BLACK

nE
"F“-l RED/BLACK
-
O

A A F
KEY SWITGH

wHITE
’—® B/R WHITE/BLUE

SHKER T
WATER TELMAP

3

maaEs .7

- |
[] 5B i DI PRESS. LAMP
1 RRF-7
b :®CHnHGTNG LAMS

0CR10-M14407 Fig.83

(A)=3HM35 )=
(B)=3HM35C (E)=
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (©) O (E) F
1 1 128371-91000 PANEL ASSY 1
2 2 128270-91010 BODY, PANEL 1
3 2 128270-91020 GASKET 1
4 2 128371-91030 HARNESS, WIRE 1
5 2 128270-91040 LAMP, PILOT 4
6 3  46150-001110 BULB(12V3W/G11.BA9S) 4
7 2 124070-91250 SWITCH, KEY 1
8 3  124070-91290 KEY, SWITCH 1
9 3 26716-050002 NUT, M5 4
10 3 22217-050000 WASHER, SPRING 5 4
11 2 124070-91300 SWITCH 1
12 2 128270-91350 BUZZER, ALARM 1
13 2 128270-91360 GASKET 1
14 2 128170-91810 SCREW, M5X35 4
15 2 128170-91820 WASHER, 5 4
16 2 128170-91830 NUT, M5 4

YRS

izt
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) OPTIONAL PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.84

) (A)=3HM35 (D)=
Fig.84. EXTENSION WIRE e-sss o
(C)=3HM35F (F)=

No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty I R

A ® € O E ©

84 T 7 Z '-j-‘ > i/ 3 */ 2 — l\ 1 1 128170-77500  CORD, EXTENSION 3000 11 1
Fig. EXTENSION WIRE

YRS izt
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) OPTIONAL PARTS
Fig.85. REPAIR SET

ANTIN—Y
Fig. 8 5 REPAIR SET

0CR10-M14407 Fig.85

X14
13

X15

(A)=3HM35 )=
(B)=3HM35C (E)=
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (©) O (E) F
1 1 728671-92500 PARTS KIT, SPARE 1 1
2 2 128671-01330 GASKET, HEAD 1 1
3 2 128370-13200 GASKET 1 1
4 2 121550-13520 GASKET 1 1
5 2 728671-22500 RING SET, PISTON 3 3
9 2 124550-35110 ELEMENT 1 1
10 2 124060-39451 SWITCH, 0.2KG 1 1
11 2 124223-42091 IMPELLER 1 1
12 2 105582-49200 THERMOSTAT 2 2
13 2 124770-53000 VALVE ASSY,INJECTION 3 3
16 2 104500-55710 ELEMENT 1 1
17 2 123672-77370 V-BELT, A32 1 1
18 2 104511-78780 V-BELT, M/19 1 1
19 2 128275-91340 SWITCH, 65 1 1
20 2 27210-200300 ZINC, SCREW20X30 3 3
21 2 29411-300000 FUSE, CARTRIDGE 30A 1 1

YRS

izt
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) OPTIONAL PARTS
Fig.86. REPAIR SET

ANTFIN=1Y
Fig. 8 6 REPAIR SET

0CR10-M14407 Fig.86

(A)=3HM35 )=
(B)=3HM35C (E)=
(C)=3HM35F (F)=
Description Qty |

A ® € O E ©

728691-92500 PARTS KIT, SPARE
128671-01330 GASKET, HEAD

9
X b
o3
x4
13
X15
i
19

728671-22500 RING SET, PISTON

124060-39451 SWITCH, 0.2KG

121750-49800 THERMOSTAT

124770-53000  VALVE ASSY,INJECTION

No. Lev. Parts No.

1 1

2 2

3 2 128370-13200  GASKET

4 2 121550-13520  GASKET

5 2

9 2 124550-35110 ELEMENT
10 2

1u 2 124223-42091  IMPELLER
12 2

13 2

16 2 104500-55710  ELEMENT
17 2 121252-42290  V-BELT, A40
18 2 104500-55710  ELEMENT
19 2 127610-91350  SWITCH, 95
20 2

29411-300000 FUSE, CARTRIDGE 30A

P RRPRRPRRPOIRPRRERRPORRRER

YRS
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0CR10-M14407 3HM35(C.F) OPTIONAL PARTS
Fig.87. GASKET SET

Fig-87

INyFx ey b
GASKET SET

0CR10-M14407 Fig.87

22

9 q 25

23 26

(A)=3HM35 )=

(B)=3HM35C (E)=

(C)=3HM35F (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |

A B (©) O (E) F

1 1 728670-92601 GASKET SET 1 1 1
2 2 128671-01330 GASKET, HEAD 1 1 1
3 2 121575-01510 GASKET, GEAR CASE 1 1 1
4 2 121575-01750 GASKET, OIL SUMP 1 1 1
5 2 128695-01840 GASKET 1 1 1
6 2 121520-01850 GASKET 1 1 1
7 2 121575-01860 GASKET 1 1 1
8 2 124240-01882 GASKET 1 1 1
9 2 121450-03071 GASKET 1 1 1
10 2 121450-11680 GASKET 1 1 1
11 2 128670-13180 GASKET 1 1 1
12 2 121450-32021 GASKET, PUMP 1 1 1
13 2 121000-42051 GASKET, WATER PUMP 1 1 1
14 2 124223-42110 GASKET, WATER PUMP 1 1 1
15 2 121450-44410 GASKET 1 1 1
16 2 121575-49160 GASKET 1 1
17 2 129350-49540 GASKET 1
18 2  23414-080000 GASKET, 8X1.0 20 20 20
19 2 23414-100000 GASKET, 10X1.0 5 5 5
20 2 23414-120000 GASKET, 12X1.0 20 20 20
21 2 23414-250000 GASKET, 25X1.0 5 5 5
22 2  24311-000100 O-RING, 1AP10.0 2 2 2
23 2  24311-000160 O-RING, 1AP16.0 1 1 1
24 2  24311-000700 O-RING, 1AP70.0 2 2 2
25 2 24321-000350 O-RING, 1AG35.0 1 1 1
26 2 24341-001350 O-RING, 1AS135.0 1 1 1
27 2  43400-500390 SEAL WASHER 6S 2 2 2
28 2 43400-500450 SEAL WASHER 12S 2 2 2

YRS
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O0CR10-M14407 CLUTCH INNER PARTS
Fig.88. CLUTCH HOUSING

1ine. (1N ~14

A

0CR10-M14407 Fig.88

(A)=KBW10-E )=
(B)= (B)=
(©)= (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty
A B (©) O (E) F
1 1 777099-02550 HOUSING ASSY, CLUTCH 1
3 2  26286-080222 STUD M 8X 22 PLATED 6
4 2 26716-080002 NUT, M8 6
5 2 22287-080000 WASHER, 8 6
6 2 26223-100222 STUD, M10X 22 4
7 2  26703-100002 NUT, M10 4
8 2  22133-100000 WASHER, 10 4
9 2 177099-02421 LABEL 1
9-1 2  177099-02422 LABEL 1
(A=CXXXXX)
10 2 102210-07990 RIVET 4
11 2 23884-160002 PLUG 16,HEX. 1
12 2 23414-160021 GASKET, 16X1.0 1
13 2 177099-02130 PIN, PARALLEL 2
14 2 177080-02030 FLANGE, MOUNTING 1
15 1 26116-100302 BOLT, M10X 30 PLATED 9
16 1 22287-100000 WASHER, 10 5
17 1 177099-02081 COVER 1
18 1 177099-02091  GASKET 1
19 1 177090-02630  LABEL 1
(A=CXXXXX)
20 1 177090-02620 LABEL 1
(A=CXXXXX)
21 1 177099-02450 DIPSTICK 1
21A 2 177099-02470 COVER 1
22 1 23414-160021 GASKET, 16X1.0 1
23 1 177099-02950 SEAL TC30 52 8, OIL 1
24 1 177099-02960 SEAL TC40 52 8, OIL 1
24-1 1 24421-405208 SEAL, OIL TC405208 1
(A=CXXXXX)
25 1  177095-02980 SEAL, OIL 1
26 1 177099-02250 SHIM SET 2
27 1 177088-02430 LABEL 1
(A=CXXXXX)
28 1 177075-02550 LABEL, OIL 1
(A=CXXXXX)
28-1 1 177075-02551 LABEL, OIL 1
(A=CXXXXX)

YRS
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0CR10-M14407 CLUTCH INNER PARTS O0CR10-M14407 Fig.89

Fig.89. INPUT SHAFT & IDLE GEAR SHAFT EQ;KBWN'E gz
(©)= (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty I R
A B (©) O (E) F

1 1 177099-03011 SHAFT, INPUT I=2.14 1
1A 1 177099-03360 SHAFT, INPUT [=2.45 1
2 1 177099-03411 SHAFT, INPUT 1=2.83 1
3 1 177099-03920 ROLLER BEARING 2
4 1 777099-03021 SHAFT ASSY 1
5 2 177099-03301 GEAR, IDLE Z=25 1
6 2 177099-03980 SHAFT, GEAR 1
7 2  24341-000150 O-RING, 1AS15.0 1
8 2 177099-03321 WASHER 1
9 2 177099-03901 NEEDLE BEARING 2

YRS izt
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O0CR10-M14407 CLUTCH INNER PARTS
Fig.90. OUTPUT SHAFT

0CR10-M14407 Fig.90

(A)=KBW10-E )=
(B)= (B)=
(©)= (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (©) O (E) F
1 1 177099-03021 SHAFT, OUTPUT 1
2 1  24341-000300 O-RING, 1AS30.0 1
3 1 177099-03920 ROLLER BEARING 2
4 1 177099-03040 PLATE ASSY, DRIVE 2
8 1  177090-03230 KEY 1
9 1 177095-03190 PIN 3
10 1 177095-03200 SPRING 3
11 1 177099-03070 RING, SHIFT 1
12 1 177099-03080 PLATE, PRESSURE 2
13 1 177090-03180 BALL, STEEL 6
14 1 177095-03210 SPRING 3
15 1 177099-03101 GEAR, Z=47 1=2.14 1
15A 1 177099-03370 GEAR, Z=49 1=2.45 1
16 1 177099-03431 GEAR, Z=51 1=2.83 1
17 1 177099-03111 GEAR, Z=45 1
18 1 177090-03110 RETAINER 2
19 1 177095-03280 CIRCLIP 2
20 1 177090-03121 SPRING 2
21 1 177090-03080 DISK, D78 T1.7 8
22 1 177090-03090 PLATE, STEEL 6
23 1 177099-03161 SPACER 2
24 1 177090-03270 COLLAR, THRUST 2
25 1 177095-03800 SHIM SET 2
26 1 177095-03900 ROLLER BEARING 2
27 1 177099-03470 RACE, INNER 2
28 1 177099-03550 COUPLING 1
29 1 177099-03540 NUT, LOCK 1

YRS
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0CR10-M14407 CLUTCH INNER PARTS OCR10-M14407 Fig.91

Fig.91. REMOTE CONTROL DEVICE (oo o
(©)= (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B (©) O (E) F
1 1 177099-06010 FORK ASSY 1
4 1 177099-06041 SHAFT, SHIFT 1
5 1 177095-06030 CAM, SHIFT 1
6 1 177095-06050 PIN 1
7 1 177095-06140 CIRCLIP 1
8 1  177095-03200 SPRING 1
9 1 177095-06060 SPRING 1
10 1 177095-06040 LEVER 1
10-1 1 177095-06041 LEVER 1 R
(A=CXXXXX)
11 1 26116-080252 BOLT, M8X 25 PLATED 1
12 1 177099-06050 PLUG 1
13 1 177084-06340 STAY ASSY, SWITCH 1 w
(A=CXXXXX)
14 2 177074-06300 CONTACT 1
(A=CXXXXX)
15 2 177084-06350 STAY, SWITCH 1
(A=CXXXXX)
16 2 26116-080404 BOLT, M8X 40 PLATED 1
(A=CXXXXX)
17 2 26979-040082 SCREW, M4X 8 1
(A=CXXXXX)

YRS izt
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O0CR10-M14407 CLUTCH INNER PARTS
Fig.92. TOOLS(OPTIONAL PARTYS)

2 A TR INYFaITLTED)
Fig.9 TOOLS (OPTIONAL PARTS)

~ 2

(-

Cay

0CR10-M14407 Fig.92

(A)=KBW10-E (D)=
(B)= (B)=
(©)= (F)=
No. Lev. Parts No. Description Qty |
A B € O E ¢
1 1 177099-09010 WRENCH 1
2 1 177099-09030 RETAINER 1
3 1 177095-09070 SPRING 1
4 1 177090-09010 SPACER 1
5 1 177095-09020 TOOL, REPLACER 1
6 1 177099-09040 PIPE 1
7 1 177095-09170 TOOL, REPLACER 1
8 1 177099-09080 STOPPER ASSY 1
9 2 177099-09020 WRENCH 1
10 2 22312-100200 PIN, PARALLEL M10X20 2
N:OIdL—'P'_»:New. O:OIdﬂ%New. R:Oldﬂ% Mew, S:Old—‘%New, W.Add, Z:Discontinued, Flnterchangeahle by set. K:QO'ty Change
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Parts No. Index

Parts No.
*REF. 5=2

*REF. 6=15

*REF. 8
*REF. 16=1
*REF. 16= 2

*REF. 16= 3
*REF. 16= 4
*REF. 16=5

*REF. 20=10

*REF. 20=11

*REF. 21=12
*REF. 21=13
*REF. 21=14
*REF. 35=31
*REF. 35=32
101104-92180
101147-11900

101147-59810
101158-11230

101720-55750

102210-07990
102700-92140
103288-39170

103338-11430

103854-51251
103854-51660
103854-53180
103854-59191

103854-59201

104200-11920
104200-14200
104200-22300
104200-53080
104200-61200

Parts No.
104200-92350
104211-03770
104211-11100
104211-11110
104211-11180
104211-11370
104211-42130
104211-53120
104214-13580

104214-83980
104264-59020

104264-59030

104264-59040
104271-67550

104271-91351
104500-55710

104511-78780
104884-59170
105212-21600
105225-11350
105311-01090
105311-67100
105311-67200
105582-49200
105582-59150
105583-85900
110250-53150
110250-55610

113200-53110
113200-53120

Ref. No.

el

l_\
WORPROONNWOORUIUIOREFRPRFRPOOMPWWWN

PRRrRrRPRPRNERRE
ADRNNPPRPO®OMON®O®D

[EE

H
O~NUOIORPOCOR_NNWE

Parts No.
120130-49350

120345-13160
120445-44540
120445-44620
121000-01850
121000-11050

121000-14110
121000-42051

121000-42100
121000-61600
121000-66090
121150-51460
121250-02070

121250-11550
121250-35320
121250-35330
121250-35340
121250-59860

121252-42290
121370-35080
121370-49040
121370-55730
121450-01210
121450-01220
121450-01560
121450-01801
121450-01951
121450-03071

121450-03610
121450-11260

121450-11270
121450-11670
121450-11680
121450-21540

121450-32021

Fig. No.

Ref. No.

21
19
27
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Parts No.

121450-32021
121450-32050
121450-32200
121450-42240
121450-42260
121450-42310
121450-44410

121450-51500
121450-51550
121450-59850
121462-03740
121465-59950

121520-01850

121520-02100
121520-02310
121550-02110
121550-02300
121550-02320
121550-02330
121550-02350
121550-03760
121550-11240

121550-11280
121550-11290

121550-11310
121550-11451

121550-13520

121550-14400
121550-23200
121550-23380
121550-35100

121550-35111

121550-59810
121550-59820
121550-59830
121551-02220
121551-12710




Parts No. Index

Parts No. Fig. No. Ref. No. Parts No. Fig. No. Ref. No. Parts No. Fig. No.  Ref. No. Parts No. Fig. No.  Ref. No.
121574-01600 5 6 121575-66830 54 6 124070-91290 82 9 124460-77680 35 29
121574-01630 5 5 121575-66850 53 2 83 8 124500-01950 1 11
121574-21500 24 12 121575-67580 56 8 124070-91300 81 14 2 12

25 12 121750-49800 40 3 82 12 124550-35110 30 6

121575-01200 1 6 86 12 83 11 85 9
2 6 122410-61650 51 15 124085-01900 1 10 86 9

121575-01510 3 7 122780-09320 16 3 2 10 124550-35350 65 2
87 3 123210-09310 16 2 58 2 124550-51320 42 18

121575-01750 4 5 123310-77640 75 1 59 2 124550-51341 42 19
87 4 123372-59100 46 1 124085-35300 31 1 124550-51350 42 20

121575-01860 3 12 47 1 124085-35350 31 7 124550-51370 42 21
87 7 123672-77370 58 3 124085-92210 65 5 124550-51590 42 26

121575-03770 8 4 85 17 124085-92250 65 6 124550-59820 32 11
121575-07230 11 1 123682-07850 10 4 124085-92700 65 17 124550-77030 57 2
121575-07240 11 2 123682-44190 35 13 124160-01751 19 5 124722-59050 35 28
121575-11121 17 5 123682-44200 35 12 124160-11360 19 6 124736-07900 12 2
18 5 123682-44210 35 14 124160-39140 32 1 124770-11770 20 7

121575-11421 17 54 123682-44220 35 15 124160-39540 32 8 124770-12500 20 1
18 49 124000-03200 9 5 124160-49480 2 25 124770-12530 20 3

121575-11670 17 19 124060-01050 1 3 35 19 124770-12540 20 4
121575-12700 20 5 2 3 124220-09340 10 5 124770-49040 38 2
121575-14090 23 5 3 6 124220-51890 42 33 124770-53000 44 2
121575-32090 28 2 124060-11220 17 44 124223-42040 33 9 85 13
121575-35090 30 3 50 124223-42070 33 10 86 13
121575-39200 32 2 18 39 124223-42080 33 8 124770-77940 60 3
121575-42000 33 1 45 124223-42091 33 3 124772-08341 15 5
121575-42120 33 16 124060-11800 17 6 85 11 124790-44470 35 17
121575-42150 33 13 18 6 86 11 124790-44560 36 3
121575-49020 37 2 124060-11810 17 7 124223-42110 33 14 124790-55601 45 1
121575-49100 39 4 18 7 87 14 124790-59530 50 4
121575-49150 39 5 124060-23100 27 3 124223-49050 41 1 124950-11340 17 10
121575-49160 39 6 124060-39451 32 10 72 2 18 10
87 16 85 10 124223-49750 21 9 124950-51190 42 8

121575-49300 21 7 86 10 124240-01871 1 25 124950-51270 42 14
33 18 124070-13300 1 24 2 20 124950-51450 42 22

68 12 21 6 124240-01882 1 26 124950-51510 42 28

121575-49310 38 3 39 1 2 21 124950-51640 42 29
121575-59500 50 1 68 3 87 8 126630-07370 10 3
121575-61160 51 12 69 3 124250-03640 55 4 127610-42130 39 2
121575-61220 51 5 124070-13520 68 1 124250-77012 57 1 127610-91350 40 4
121575-61620 51 17 69 1 66 1 86 19
121575-61710 51 18 124070-42400 33 17 124323-42100 33 19 127611-07350 10 2
121575-61720 51 19 124070-42420 33 6 124450-11320 20 6 128170-66870 54 7
121575-66051 52 2 124070-59060 73 2 124450-35070 30 1 128170-66880 54 8
121575-66200 52 9 124070-59130 73 3 124450-35110 30 7 128170-66890 54 12
121575-66310 51 20 124070-77950 60 4 124450-39180 32 4 128170-77500 60 6
121575-66510 55 1 124070-91250 81 10 50 3 84 1
121575-66550 55 5 82 8 124450-39240 32 9 128170-86500 80 1
121575-66580 55 6 83 7 124460-77680 1 29 128170-91010 81 2
121575-66800 53 1 124070-91290 81 11 2 26 128170-91020 81 3




Parts No. Index

Parts No.

128170-91031
128170-91160
128170-91310
128170-91810

128170-91820

128170-91830

128270-09300
128270-42150
128270-49050
128270-66010
128270-66550
128270-77340

128270-77921
128270-91001
128270-91010
128270-91020

128270-91031
128270-91040

128270-91230
128270-91350

128270-91360

128275-11490

128275-39710
128275-91340

128370-13200

128370-13220
128370-13230

128370-13530
128370-13550
128370-13610

128370-49250
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Parts No.

128370-59081
128370-86280
128371-91000
128371-91030
128670-01450
128670-01600
128670-03010
128670-03030
128670-03040
128670-08100
128670-08120
128670-08130
128670-08150
128670-08160
128670-08400
128670-13160
128670-13180

128670-21590

128670-21650
128670-49010
128670-59010
128670-59081
128670-81010
128670-81020
128670-86250
128670-86300
128670-91001
128670-91100
128670-92260
128670-92270
128670-92400
128671-01330

128671-22090
128671-77330

128690-49010
128690-49250
128690-49310
128690-59010
128695-01840

128695-07230
128695-11410

Fig. No.
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Parts No.
128695-11500

128695-21650
128695-34800
128695-42010
128695-42350
128695-44050
128695-44070
128695-44090
128695-44400
128695-44480
128695-49520
128695-49530

128695-49550
128695-59810
128695-59820
128695-59830
128696-51100
128696-51300
129301-52020
129350-01230

129350-14100
129350-21200

129350-42200
129350-49540

129772-77200

135210-51900
135210-61090
138603-59380
160110-66011
171016-01550
171016-61100
171051-01921
172100-22400
172100-53200
174100-54120
174307-51170
174307-51181
174307-51700
177074-06300
177075-02550
177075-02551
177080-02030
177084-06340

= BN R

[y

OOI':I\J©U10ﬁb@l—‘Hl—‘\ll\)O‘l\l\lO’@Ol\)(ﬂ&)b@l\)HOﬁ(ﬂh

P
~N o NN

Parts No.

177084-06350
177088-02430

177090-02620
177090-02630
177090-03080
177090-03090
177090-03110
177090-03121
177090-03180
177090-03230
177090-03270
177090-09010
177095-02980
177095-03190
177095-03200

177095-03210
177095-03280
177095-03800
177095-03900
177095-06030
177095-06040
177095-06041
177095-06050
177095-06060
177095-06140
177095-09020
177095-09070
177095-09170
177099-02081
177099-02091
177099-02130
177099-02250
177099-02421
177099-02422
177099-02450
177099-02470
177099-02950
177099-02960
177099-03011
177099-03021
177099-03040
177099-03070
177099-03080
177099-03101
177099-03111
177099-03161
177099-03301
177099-03321




Parts No. Index
Parts No. Fig. No Ref. No. Parts No. Fig. No. Ref. No. Parts No. Fig. No Ref. No. Parts No. Fig. No.  Ref. No.

177099-03360 89 1A 22287-080000 8 7 23414-080000 32 12 24321-000350 19 8
177099-03370 90 15 A 88 5 43 5 87 25
177099-03411 89 2 22287-100000 88 16 48 14 24341-000150 89 7
177099-03431 90 16 22312-030220 8 8 49 14 24341-000300 90 2
177099-03470 90 27 22312-040080 51 22 50 8 24341-000440 45 6
177099-03500 61 3 22312-080160 5 2 87 18 24341-001350 6 17
62 1 24 3 23414-080012 45 10 87 26

177099-03540 90 29 25 3 23414-100000 32 13 24421-405208 88 24 -1
177099-03550 90 28 22312-100200 92 10 87 19 26013-060162 43 6
177099-03901 89 9 22322-030150 55 9 23414-120000 48 15 45 11
177099-03920 89 3 22322-030200 51 10 16 26013-080142 9 6
90 3 22351-030012 51 11 49 15 61 4
177099-03980 89 6 22351-040008 39 10 16 62 2
177099-06010 91 1 51 23 87 20 26013-080202 6 18
177099-06041 91 4 22351-040010 3 5 23414-130000 4 3 39 11
177099-06050 91 12 22351-060012 1 5 23414-160021 88 12 26013-080252 21 5
177099-09010 92 1 2 5 22 26013-080502 39 12
177099-09020 92 9 22414-160100 63 6 23414-170022 35 20 26013-120302 13 4
177099-09030 92 2 22414-250150 56 9 23414-250000 16 4 14 3
177099-09040 92 6 22451-100000 54 9 87 21 26016-060142 20 9
177099-09080 92 8 22512-070180 24 4 23418-060000 45 8 26106-060102 34 19
196311-34250 80 2 5 23857-060000 48 17 46 7
196420-02310 15 1 25 4 49 17 56 10
22113-060000 63 4 5 23871-020000 17 23 26106-060122 3 15
22117-050000 8 6 22512-070300 23 4 18 23 17
42 35 22724-800380 72 5 34 12 56 11
22117-060000 55 7 75 2 23871-030000 21 7 -1 26106-060142 3 16
22133-100000 88 8 23000-022000 37 5 23873-030000 17 18 30 8
22137-100000 17 14 41 2 18 18 35 23
18 14 23000-025000 37 6 34 9 63 7
22217-050000 42 36 6 -1 13 26106-060202 28 11
63 5 38 7 23884-160002 88 11 26106-060222 4 6
81 9 68 7 23887-180002 5 4 26106-060282 51 24
13 69 7 23893-020002 4 4 26106-060322 34 14
82 11 72 3 23893-030002 35 21 26106-080122 18 21
83 10 23000-041000 38 8 24101-062054 7 1 33 23
22217-060000 34 17 23010-013000 36 4 24101-063054 3 14 26106-080142 1 28
55 8 23010-014000 73 7 24107-062024 33 7 2 23
22217-080000 21 13 23061-070200 1 30 24190-100001 31 6 60 5
15 2 27 24311-000070 8 9 26106-080162 18 22
22 3 23061-070300 35 30 55 10 26106-080202 35 24
39 9 23061-100500 21 10 24311-000090 52 7 26106-080252 61 5
22217-120000 15 3 23080-013000 9 7 24311-000100 1 9 26106-080302 3 18
22242-000100 51 21 23080-018000 70 3 2 9 17 21
56 7 23341-060000 48 3 87 22 22
22242-000120 52 6 49 3 24311-000120 19 7 40 5
22242-000140 17 40 23414-050000 35 9 24311-000160 35 7 58 5
18 35 23414-060000 54 10 87 23 59 5
22242-000150 33 11 23414-080000 1 27 24311-000700 35 22 26106-080652 40 6
22252-000350 33 12 2 22 87 24 26106-080852 3 19




Parts No. Index
Parts No. Fig. No. Ref. No Parts No. Fig. No. Ref. No. Parts No. Fig. No.  Ref. No. Parts No. Fig. No Ref. No.

26106-080902 3 20 26554-040102 33 20 28110-100130 64 3 721575-11702 17 1
34 18 26554-050102 35 8 28110-120140 64 4 18 1
35 31 26557-050122 8 11 28110-170190 64 5 721575-42500 33 4
26106-081102 34 20 55 11 28110-220240 64 6 724550-51520 42 9
26106-100162 58 8 56 12 28110-270300 65 18 728370-01610 3 1
59 8 63 9 28150-040000 65 19 728670-11521 19 1
26106-100252 5 3 26587-050102 42 37 28150-050000 65 20 728670-13500 21 1

26106-100282 13 5 26587-080102 7 2 28210-000031 65 21 728670-13501 21 1-1
26106-100322 76 4 26703-100002 88 7 28210-000070 65 22 728670-92601 87 1
78 2 26706-080002 21 14 28210-000080 70 1 728671-01560 1 1
79 2 26706-100002 76 5 28312-150750 65 23 2 1
26106-100352 77 2 77 3 29411-300000 60 2 728671-21700 24 1
26115-080202 22 4 78 3 85 21 25 1
26115-080802 21 16 79 4 86 20 728671-22500 26 3
26116-080252 91 11 26716-050002 81 8 41710-000380 80 3 85 5
26116-080402 68 9 12 41710-000410 56 2 86 5
69 9 82 10 63 10 728671-51100 42 1
26116-080404 91 16 83 9 42222-003550 10 7 728671-92400 65 1
26116-080602 39 13 26716-060002 55 12 43400-500390 48 13 728671-92500 85 1
68 10 26716-080002 88 4 49 13 728690-44710 35 5
69 10 26716-120002 15 4 87 27 728691-92500 86 1
26116-081152 3 21 57 4 43400-500450 54 13 728695-43500 34 10
22 26716-160002 65 16 87 28 728695-44502 35 1
26116-100302 88 15 26756-050002 8 12 43662-015020 72 1 777099-02550 88 1
26203-080452 68 9 -1 55 13 43666-020951 72 4 777099-03021 89 4
26203-080652 68 10 -1 26756-060002 53 3 45414-500260 78 1 83213-003012 73 1
26213-080802 21 12 54 11 46150-001110 81 5 977782-00121 71 1
26216-060202 35 25 26756-080002 17 47 7 977782-00300 71 2
26216-080702 17 15 53 82 6 X0630412 66 23
18 15 18 42 83 6 X21142215 66 6
26216-080902 35 32 48 48110-032411 76 2 X21145866 66 22
26223-100222 88 6 57 5 48110-032502 76 1 X21201110 66 4
26226-080222 61 6 76 3 704507-92100 64 1 X21201115 66 3
26226-120252 57 3 26776-100002 17 13 711100-51540 42 10 X21201313 66 12
26286-080222 88 3 18 13 720445-44200 36 1 X21201605 66 19
26347-080002 33 5 26776-120002 11 3 721450-11650 17 42 X212026004 66 16
26366-060002 8 10 12 3 18 37 X21202601 66 17
35 26 26776-180002 24 14 721450-11660 17 48 X21202602 66 18
63 8 25 14 18 43 X212037002 66 20
26366-080002 3 4 26921-080102 17 41 721500-14580 23 1 X21204259 66 5
17 16 18 36 721500-53100 44 1 X21204302 66 9
18 16 26979-040082 91 17 721500-61560 51 6 X21204401 66 14
20 11 27210-200300 16 5 721550-02500 6 1 X21204810 66 21
35 33 85 20 721550-02610 6 5 X21205310 66 10
58 7 27233-250000 68 4 721550-02620 6 10 X21205400 66 13
59 7 69 4 721550-02800 6 8 X212063001 66 8
61 7 27243-300000 1 12 721550-02810 6 13 X21207100 66 2
26399-080002 52 8 2 13 721550-23100 27 1 X21207312 66 11
26450-080282 79 3 27310-070001 17 9 721550-23600 27 5 X21209311 66 7
26554-040082 33 15 18 9 721575-01540 4 1 X213065002 66 15
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X6201SD
X6203BM
XL12013262
XL13513134
XL15014042
XL15018015
XL1501810
XL15028001
XL15542001
XL15553002
XL1556315
XL15571001
XL2251318
XL2253320
XL2253400
XL22553012
XL2255330
XL22555001
XTR1Z63

Parts No.

Fig. No.

Ref. No.

Parts No.

Fig. No.

Ref. No.

Parts No.

Fig. No.

Ref. No.
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